
Vol. 27  No. 8 	 COMPLIMENTARY COPY  • Since 1989 	 AUGUST 2015

HANG ON, THE FAIR IS COMING!
Wild rides, funnel cakes, great music and a 

whole lot of country are on tap at the County Fair...



2	   August 2015  

211457



fontanadiamonds.com
553 Hwy 67, Fontana, Wis. • 262-275-6363 Open 9-5 Mon.-Sat. 210846



4	   August 2015  

Lake Genea Lakefront Estate 

328waubun.com   

2537Countryside.com  

 The Rauland Agency, Inc. -REALTORS® 
www.raulandagency.com 

   262-275-2185 

New Listing 

#1431009 – FONTANA ON GENEVA LAKE:   3-5 
BD, 2.5 BA home on a quiet, .35 acre wooded lot 
near Geneva Lake. New in 2015: carpet, paint, 
granite tops, dishwasher, LL BRs.               

$324,900   Shari Rauland Mohr 262-745-2956 

#1430566 – DELAVAN: Meticulous condo. No 
steps, great for wheelchair accessibility. 2 BD, 
office, new flooring & counter tops. Garage 
door & dishwasher handicap accessible.  

$139,900 Fred Schubert 262-949-7199 

New Listing 

New Listing 

New Listing 

#1430449 – ELKHORN:  3 BD, 1.5 BA home w/ 
updated kitchen; separate dining area & a 
12'x13' screened in porch. All appliances are 
included & very well maintained home.  

$155,000 Connie Poggensee 262-374-0772 

#1430953 – FONTANA ON GENEVA LAKE:   1st 
Floor Abbey Villa Corner Unit has just undergone 
a COMPLETE REMODEL. Hand Scraped Birch 
Flooring, S/S Appliances & Granite Tops.  

$274,900 Harry Mohr 262-745-2953 

 
#1429633 – WALWORTH:  5 BD farm home 
featuring beautiful woodwork & tons of space - 
3 car detached garage- Outbuilding 40 x 60 - 
Lovely country setting with miles of view!!  

$249,900 Becky Merwin 262-215-4000 

New Listing 

#1428842 – ELKHORN: 3 BD, 2 BA ranch home 
w/ upgrades on Evergreen Golf Course (8 south). 
Bamboo flooring, kitchen w/ cherry cabinets, 
granite & SS appliances; &  finished LL.        

$247,000 Connie Poggensee 262-215-7644 

1024Tarrant.com  GenevaWestEstates.com  

New Listing 

ParkLikeSetting.com  

New Listing 

New Listing 

#1407174 – FONTANTA ON GENEVA LAKE:  5 
BR, 4.5 BA home in Country Club Estates. FLR & 
FDR w/tray ceilings; island kitchen w/ granite 
tops; office, finished LL w/ rec room, BA & BR.  

$524,900 Shari Rauland Mohr 262-745-2956 

New Listing 

New Listing 

#1426463 – GENEVA WEST - WILLIAMS BAY 
AREA:  4 BR, 2.5 BA home on a gorgeous     
landscaped lot w/ woods, perennials, & wildlife. 
Close to the Williams Bay beach & boating area.  

$484,900 Phyllis Saab 262-745-6888 

#1432323 – FONTANA ON GENEVA LAKE:  4 BR, 
3 BA, 2420 SF, walk-out, ranch,''cottage''     
overlooks Country Club Estates Golf Course & 
has CCE lake rights to Geneva Lake.       
$549,000 Shari Rauland Mohr 262-745-2956 

GenevaLakeCottage.com 

5474WoodView.com 509ForestGlen.com  
#1430498 – LAFAYETTE: 3 BD, 2.5 BA two story 
log home. Exquisite taste w/ large kitchen  
offering White Oak flrs, Rustic Alder cabinetry, 
SS appliances, granite tops & double ovens.  

$489,000 Connie Poggensee 262-215-7644 

#1430744 – DELAVAN: Spectacular home w/ 
park like setting on large corner lot - 4 BD on 
second floor- music/sun rm leads out to 40 x 20 
Hallmark pool, complete w/ concrete patio  

$425,000 Becky Merwin 262-215-4000 

#1430956 – FONTANA ON GENEVA LAKE:  3 BR, 
2.5 BA Raised Ranch on a Wooded Lot in Abbey 
Springs. Amenities at Abbey Springs are second 
to none & help to make it a World Class facility.   

$424,900 Harry Mohr 262-745-2953 

211448



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 5

AAA Tentmasters 
get the party started........................ 7

Lucke’s Cantina: 
Great food and margaritas.............. 13

Kenosha County Fair: 
Celebrate Wisconsin!..................... 19

Walworth County Fair: 
Just Another Day in Paradise.......... 23

Illuminating beauty at 
Laser Electrical Supply................... 29

Fontana Jeweler: 
A place of beauty.......................... 35

53 years of Lake Geneva 
Venetian Fest................................ 41

Yacht Club dedicates 
its new home................................ 45

Library’s annual  
book sale set................................. 45

Art in the Park 
set for Aug. 8 and 9....................... 47

Diner’s 
Choice.......................................... 50

Index of  
advertisers.....................................51

n

All’s fair
Carnival rides like this are just part 
of the fun during fair season in the 
Geneva Lakes area. The Kenosha 
County Fair is slated for Aug. 19 

through 23 and the Walworth County 
Fair is set for Sept. 2-7. So grab a 

partner, pull on your boots and prepare 
to have some good old country fun at 
the fairgrounds in Wilmot and Elkhorn.

Photo by EARLENE FREDERICK

N



6	   AUGUST 2015  

IT’S COMIN’ UP
AUGUST EVENTS

n
PUBLICATION MANAGER

Brian Hinzpeter
GENERAL MANAGER

Cyndi Jensen, CPA
EDITOR IN CHIEF

Ed Nadolski
ADVERTISING DIRECTOR

Vicki Vanderwerff
CREATIVE DIRECTOR

Sue Z. Lange
SALES

Pete Hansen
SPECIAL SECTIONS

Karen Dubinsky
DISTRIBUTION MANAGER

Tom Flatow

The Spirit of Geneva Lakes is 
a complimentary publication, 
distributed from I-94 through 
west Kenosha County, to and 

including the Geneva Lakes area 
in Walworth County, Richmond 

Illinois, plus Burlington and 
Waterford in Racine County.

 Send all correspondence to:

The Spirit
SOUTHERN LAKES 

NEWSPAPERS
1102 Ann Street

Delavan, WI 53115N
262.728.3411

The

Spirit
IS A PUBLICATION OF

Although we strive to provide accurate information regarding area events, dates and times may 
change or events may be cancelled. We suggest you verify before you finalize your travel plans. 

1 Full Moon Four Miler Run and 
Half Moon Mini Miler in Waterford. 
Registration opens for Full Moon run 
at 6:30 p.m. and the race begins at 
Village Hall Park at 8:30 p.m. Mini 
Miler race for ages 2 to 12 check in is 
at the Waterford High School track 
field, 100 Field Drive, at 3 p.m. with 
the run beginning at 4 p.m. Info: www.
waterford-wi.org

1-2 Madison Classic Car Show 
& Swap – spectators and vendors 
welcome. Cost is $7. Event is from 6 
a.m.-4 p.m. Aug. 1, and 6 a.m.-3 p.m. 
on Aug. 2, at the Walworth County 
Fairgrounds, Highway 11. (608) 244-
8416 or www.madisonclassics.com

1-31 Game On! – 10 a.m.-5 p.m. at 
Old World Wisconsin, S103 W37890 
Highway 67, Eagle. Experience the 
games of the 1800s ranging from 
rounders, cricket, early soccer and 
croquet, to marbles and more. Playing 
field is large and so is the scope, 
ranging from indoor and outdoor 
games, early sports and board and 
card games. (262) 594-6300 or www.
oldworldwisconsin.wisconsinhistory.
org

1, 8, 15, 22, 29 Walworth 
County farmers market – Veterans 
Park on the courthouse square, 8 a.m.-
12 p.m. (262) 741-4961

7 Lutherdale Quilt Preview and Fish 
Fry – 4:30-8 p.m. at Lutherdale Camp, 
N7891 Highway 12, Elkhorn. Ticket cost 
for adults is $12, $7 for children 12 and 
younger. (262) 742-2352

8 Lutherdale Fest and Quilt Auction – 
from 9 a.m. to 4 p.m., hand-made quilts 
and other items will be auctioned off 
to support summer camp, lunch at 11 
a.m. at Lutherdale, N7891 Highway 
12, Elkhorn. Event will also include 
children’s programming and a men’s 
lounge. (262) 742-2352

8-9 35th annual Art in the Park, 
Flat Iron Park, 201 Wrigley Drive, Lake 
Geneva. Juried show spotlights original 
fine art from more than 80 artists from 

throughout the United States featuring 
paintings, photography, pottery, 
graphics, sculptures, jewelry and more. 
The event will also feature a silent 
auction, live entertainment, food and 
beverage and a children’s activity tent. 
Sponsored by the Lake Geneva Arts 
Foundation. Saturday, 10 a.m. to 5 p.m.; 
Sunday, 10 a.m. to 4 p.m. Info: www.
genevalakeart.org

9 Corn and Brat Fest – Knights of 
Columbus, 10 a.m. to 6 p.m., Echo Park, 
589 Milwaukee Ave., Burlington. Corn, 
brats, hot dogs and hamburgers. There 
will also be soda, beer, and water. 
Come see arts and crafts and enter our 
raffle. Raffle drawing, 6 p.m. Info: (262) 
763-8068

9 Antique Flea Market – 7 a.m. at 
the Walworth County Fairgrounds, 
Highway 11, Cost is $5. (414) 525-0820
www.nlpromotionsllc.com

19-23 Venetian Festival, Flat Iron 
Park, 201 Wrigley Drive, Lake Geneva. 
Carnival, craft fair, water ski show, 
musical entertainment, local cuisine 
and the festival’s traditional lighted 
boat parade Sunday evening followed 
by a firework display high above 
Geneva Lake. Sponsored by The Lake 
Geneva Jaycees. Wednesday through 
Friday, 5 p.m. to midnight; Saturday and 
Sunday, noon to midnight. Fireworks 
Sunday, 9 p.m. See page 41. More info 
at: www.venetianfest.com

19-23 Kenosha County Fair, 30820 
111th St, Wilmot www.kenoshacofair.
com. See page 19 for full story.

28-30 Maxwell Street Days in 
downtown Lake Geneva. Info: www.
lakegenevawi.com

Setting it straight
Due to an editing error, a story on 
Custom Craft Carpentry in the June 
edition of Spirit of Geneva Lakes 
included the wrong byline. The 
story was written by Correspondent 
Janet Deaver-Pack.



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 7

AAA TENTMASTERS PROVIDES 
THE TENTS & SUPPLIES 
THAT MAKE OUTDOOR 
GATHERINGS GREAT
by Janet Deaver-Pack 
CORRESPONDENT

	 It’s summer:  time to celebrate all the activities associated with 
warm weather, including graduation parties, weddings, family reunions, 
retirements, after-soccer and baseball celebrations, and good old barbecues. 
	 But what happens if the party overflows the host’s house? Or what if the 
weather on the day of the festival forecasts storms?
	 That’s when it’s time to call AAA Tentmasters and Party Rentals in 
Kenosha, and Gurnee, Ill. This business has every size of tent available, 
from a 10-by-10 foot shelter to an 80-by-180 circus tent. 
	 “Or we can go bigger by adding middle (sections),” said Jenni Riggen, 
who has been the administrative assistant for about eight years for owner 
Alan Nowakowski at the offices in both states. “It all depends what our 

Party
STARTER

THE

SUBMITTED PHOTO Spirit of Geneva Lakes

	 A dance floor and fountain under a transparent tent ceiling are set up for a gathering on the grounds of Stone Manor in Lake Geneva. The 
fountain is another option available to customers of AAA Tentmasters and WOW Event Design.

9



8	   AUGUST 2015  

clients need. Our tents are industrial 
strength, vinyl and sunblocked. We 
customize every setup.”
	 Just how many tent rentals does it get 
during good weather? “This week we have 
80 scheduled,” Riggen said. “Next week, 
it’s 100. It’s a little crazy around here right 
now. The bookings never stop.” This is a 
six-day-per-week job where the staff of 
about 30 people work hard from 9 a.m. to 5 
p.m.
	 No wonder. AAA Tentmasters isn’t just 
about tents.  The business also rents chairs, 
dance floors, tables, dishes, portable toilets, 
bounce houses, stages for festivals and 
music performances, portable bars, linens, 
and many other things that make gatherings 
both comfortable and special.
	 The Wisconsin office, located just east 
of the traffic circle at highways MB and 
C in Kenosha, has a small showroom, 
and a huge area for storage, cleaning, and 
delivery. The staff here follows the motto 
above the showroom’s displays:  “It’s the 
Personal Touch that Makes the Difference.” 

Custom setup
	 Eight trucks are packed with tents 
reserved for parties, weddings, or other 
gatherings, either late the day before or the 
morning of delivery. Employees of AAA 
Tentmasters take care of every aspect of the 
shelter’s construction to ensure it’s done 
right. 
	 “Sometimes a tent requires an eight-hour 
setup,” Nowakowski said. “When that tent’s 
up, it’s not going anywhere.” 
	 Some might think these are the canvas 
variety that flap and rip in the wind. Not so.  
Nowakowski’s shelters have withstood 60 
to 100 mph winds. 
	 “If we are unable to drive stakes into 
the ground at the location, the tents are 
anchored by 55 gallon drums full of 
water,” he explained. Those make excellent 
weights. They can also be “camouflaged” 
by fabric surrounds to hide them during 
special occasions like weddings. Because 
the tents are made of vinyl, they’re 
substantial. 
	 “We had tents at Country Thunder in 
Twin Lakes during the microburst in 2001,” 

Nowakowski said. “The stage collapsed, 
but our tents stayed up.”
	 Nowakowski originally worked with 
computers. Soon after starting that job, he 
found out he’d rather be outside than in a 
climate-controlled office without windows. 
His uncle got him into the rental business. 
Noticing a niche market for rentals of 
certain items when he lived in Waukegan, 
Ill., Nowakowski purchased some tents and 
began AAA Tentmasters from his garage in 
1988. He also began Tent Master Supply 
(Your High Quality, American Made 
Tenting Supply Source) the same year. This 
second occupation specializes in sales of 
new and used tents. Success has required 
several expansions of both businesses. The 
last one moved AAA Tentmasters and Tent 
Master Supply into new quarters in Gurnee 
during 2011.

WOW Event Design
	 The new showroom at 887 S. Riverside 
Dr., Gurnee, actually houses two symbiotic 
businesses that refer clients to one another.  
Alan’s rental and tent service is in the lower 

SUBMITTED PHOTO Spirit of Geneva Lakes

	 At a wedding reception, an unusual tent with a transparent vinyl ceiling allows the outside in with none of the difficulties of bugs or 
breezes interfering with the festivities.



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 9

level, and his wife Johnell Overgaauw’s 
WOW Event Design is upstairs. 
	 Her business provides spectacular ceiling 
and wall swags with decorative lights and 
a variety of chiffon fabrics, backdrops, 
balloon drops, custom party and wedding 
décor, centerpieces, and everything else 
that makes a memorable tent event even 
more memorable. WOW Event Design 
is, according to Riggen, a “partner décor 
company” to AAA Tentmasters. 
	 Overgaauw customizes everything to 
a customer’s budget.  Clients literally get 
as much bang as she can squeeze out of 
the bucks available. Overgaauw relies on 
creativity to provide many options for 
whatever celebration her customers plan.
	 Nowakowski also decided to expand 
into Wisconsin around 2007, purchasing 
the property in Kenosha that had been 
a small bookbindery. “(This area) was 
very dim,” Riggen said, gesturing to the 
attractive display of colorful napkins, chairs 
fashioned like bamboo painted various 
colors, and unusual rustic wooden dishware 
on a plank table. 
	 “There were three rooms here with no 
windows,” she said. “We upgraded to one 
showroom with a pale wooden floor and 
lots of windows. It’s much friendlier.” 
	 There was also a barn on the property 
large enough to provide storage, as well 
as drying room for newly washed tents. 
Chandeliers, used tents for sale, hundreds 
of chairs, staging, dance floors, and other 
items are stored here. Room to grow was 
also an important consideration.

The mega washer
	 Nowakowski’s business is now 27 years 
old. One way in which he’s expanded it is 
with a most unusual machine. 
	 “It’s a tent washer,” he explained. “It 
cost $140,000, and is the only one in the 
region. Instead of having to clean our tents 
by hand like we used to do, now we let the 
machine do it.” 
	 Vinyl tents are heavy, and getting them 
clean, especially the ropes and webbing, 
has always been a concern. 
	 “We wash every tent before it goes out 
again,” Riggen said. 
	 “They have to be perfectly white,” 
Nowakowski affirmed. “This is part of our 
excellent customer service. Our prices can 
be few dollars higher than other tent rental 
companies, and this is part of the reason 
why.”
	 The tent washer is housed in a workshop, 
and is specifically designed to clean large 
tents. Essentially, it’s a huge washing 
machine. There is a furnace that heats 
recycled water pumped from a 4,000-gallon 
main tank. 
	 Several employees put the tent in the 

SUBMITTED PHOTO Spirit of Geneva Lakes

	 Trendy black and white dinner settings with touches of bright colors and a spectacular ceiling 
light display are created in this tent supplied by AAA Tentmasters and decorated by WOW Event 
Design.

It all depends what our clients need. Our 
tents are industrial strength, vinyl and 
sunblocked. We customize every setup.”“



10	   AUGUST 2015  

211332



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 11

washer’s opening, and activate the system. Soap mixes with 
the hot water, and the tent is gently tumbled. When the process 
finishes, the tent is pulled out and transported outside, then 
spread to dry atop a large piece of water-absorbent fabric. Tents 
can otherwise be hung in the barn to dry. 
	 The water drained from the machine’s washing cycle is 
filtered. The clean liquid is sluiced into the main underground 
tank while the dirt and soap residue is sent to a holding tank. 
Contents of this last cistern are pumped out after 40 washes and 
taken to a nearby water treatment plant for proper disposal.
	 During winter months, the tent washer is kept busy cleaning 
boat sails. “This is another service we provide that keeps us 
going all year, Nowakowski said. “We also provide construction 
tents year-around to firms who need them.” AAA Tentmasters 
travels beyond Wisconsin and Illinois to provide quality tenting 
for crews working at large construction sites.
	 Another machine that helps the business thrive is a chair 
washer. An employee feeds vinyl chairs turned on their sides 
one-by-one into its interior. The chairs are thoroughly scrubbed 
by a system of water sprays and spinning brushes. After a blast 
of air blows off most of the water, another employee removes 
the chairs from the washer. He inspects them for cleanliness, 
and then stands them vertically so they can dry further. 
	 The final steps are opening the chairs to make certain they’re 
thoroughly dry, and then closing them. They are then transported 
to a storage area until they’re needed. The chair washer is 
capable of washing hundreds of vinyl chairs. The wooden chairs 
are hand-cleaned after each use.

Make it memorable
	 No part of the year offers down time for either Nowakowski’s 
or his wife’s business. “We go to winter wedding shows in 
Milwaukee and Chicago,” Overgaauw said. At the shows, both 
AAA Tentmasters and WOW Event Design share beautiful 
pictures of the tents and décor they’ve provided for weddings 
with prospective brides and grooms. The couple love pointing 

SUBMITTED PHOTO Spirit of Geneva Lakes

	 Lovely dinner settings and dance floors are among the items rent-
ed by AAA Tentmasters. This is just one option of the many sizes and 
configurations of tents, and various types of chairs, tables, and table-
ware the business offers.

This large vinyl tent is prepared for a 
daytime sit-down meal. The tent’s walls 
may be unfurled from the upright posts 

in case of inclement weather. 



12	   AUGUST 2015  

out pictures of an extravagant wedding in Burlington where 
450 guests were invited to a sit-down dinner after the 
ceremony. 
	 “We put up an 80-by-150 foot tent for that,” Overgaauw 
said, “and a custom-painted dance floor, a separate prep 
kitchen area, a 40-by-60 tent that was used as a day care for 
kids’ activities, and another tent for the night club and the 
rock and roll club. There was bull riding, games of all sorts, 
a dove release, and a petting zoo.” 
	 It took a lot of coordination, but everything went off 
without a problem. The guests and the wedding couple had 
a great time.
	 “We’re always updating,” Overgaauw said. New 
decorating schemes come into play on a regular basis for 
WOW Event Design and for some of AAA Tentmasters’ 
rental items, such as tableware, draping fabric, napkin 
colors, and some chairs. “Things like color preferences 
change every year,” she added. “The showrooms always 
need to reflect those preferences, so we redo them 
regularly.”
	 There truly is a tent for everything here, and, except for 
people, all the things that go under it.
	 AAA Tentmasters is in Wisconsin at (262) 857-8368, 
or fax them at (262) 857-2269. The company’s tents are 
beautifully decorated by WOW Event Design, and worth 
a look at www.aaatentmasters.com. For the Gurnee, Ill., 
office, call (847) 367-8368, or fax (847) 367-8413. WOW 
Event Design may be reached at (888) 819-9698, or 
through its own website at events@letmewowu.com.
	 For new and used tent sales, Tent Master Supply’s 
contact is www.TentMasterSupply.com.

SUBMITTED PHOTO Spirit of Geneva Lakes

	 AAA Tentmaster employees (top 
photo) spread out a tent to dry in the 
sun on moisture-absorbing fabric. Em-
ployees (at right) load a large vinyl tent 
into the tent washer.  AAA Tentmasters 
(above) is just east of the intersection 
of Highways C and MB in Kenosha.

Visit our retail store, for a large selection of Pools, Fitness, Spas, Patio, Supplies and more!

5102 Green Bay Rd, Kenosha |  Doheny.com
M - F 10-7 |  Sat 9-5 |  Sun 11-4  |  262-654-3341

Doheny’s Pool & Patio

CLEARANCE
HURRY while supplies last! 

FREE Local Delivery
FREE Winter Cover

Light 
Commercial 

Duty 

15  
Year 

Warranty

Made  
in the 
USA

Above Ground
Pool Packages

Woodard Patio SetsEarly Bird
Spa Specials

Pool PackagesPool PackagesPool Packages
   Starting from 

$1399

Patio SetsPatio Sets
   Starting from 

$899   Family Sized Spas 
Starting from 

$3999

211324

Interior Design ~ Furniture ~ Gifts ~ Home Decor ~ Jewelry

American Drew ~ Kincaid ~ Rowe ~ Wesley Hall ~ Lexington ~ Vanguard

262 Center St. • Downtown Lake Geneva, WI
 262 248 8822 • www.absolutelyhomestore.com

17
0

9
27

Interior Design ~ Furniture ~ Gifts ~ Home Decor ~ Jewelry

262 Center St. • Downtown Lake Geneva, WI



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 13

by Sandra Landen Machaj 
CORRESPONDENT

	 Eating out seems to be the pastime of 
many of us as we spend the warm days of 
summer meeting up with friends, traveling 
or just going for a relaxing dinner after a 
difficult workday. 
	 Many of us tire of the usual places and 
with the summer weather look for new 
and interesting places to meet with friends 
and family. Often people look for a place 
that is friendly, welcoming and known for 
its excellent food – preferably food that is 
created on site and not just reheated from a 
frozen state.
	 One such place that attracts local residents 
and visitors to the Williams Bay area is 
Lucke’s Cantina on Highway 67. Lucke’s 
specializes in food found south of America 
but is not limited to Mexican foods. The 
restaurant also features foods found in the 

Caribbean, and Central America.
	 The atmosphere is just as one would 
expect to find in these more laid-back 
countries. The décor is simple: tile floors and 
soft-colored murals painted by artist Chip 
Rosenthal, which depict the sea as it looks on 
the island of Belize.  The mural emphasizes 
the blue and orange colors seen in the sea and 
in the skies. A small sailboat in the distance 
encourages dreams of being taken away from 
the pressures of everyday life.  
	 Lights strung across the ceiling add a 
festive glow. Another mural leading down a 
short hallway gives visitors the impression 
they are walking down the street of a 
Caribbean village with its brightly colored 
houses. In the distance a stairway stands out 
that appears to be leading one to the second 
floor. But for those who have tried to climb it, 
they literally hit the wall for it is a painting on 
a flat wall. 

Lucke’s Cantina4 
Come 
for the 

margaritas, 
stay for 

the food

Brent and Beckie Janusczewski 
make the most of a summer 
day by visiting Lucke’s Cantina, 
Williams Bay, to enjoy a Perfect 
Margarita on the deck.



14	   AUGUST 2015  
167057

SANDRA LANDEN MACHAJ Spirit of Geneva Lakes

The U-shaped bar is 
a popular place to 
meet with friends. 

Throughout the day 
customers stop for 
lunch, an afternoon 
beverage, or dinner.

Lodge décor isn’t just  
for cabins anymore!

Rustic Elegance  
at Its Best!

N4522 County Road F, Elkhorn, WI 
15 min. from Lake Geneva

www.therusticrealm.com
         Find us on Facebook

The Rustic Realm
Lodge Décor Furniture Store • 262-728-8241

Open Mon.-Sat. 10am to 5pm

Upholstered 
& Log 

Furniture

210853

THE ADVENTURE BEGINS HERE!

SEE US AT THE WALWORTH COUNTY FAIR

S
O

F
A

S
 &

 R
E

C
L
IN

E
R

S

BEDROOM
 & DINING ROOM

 SETS

211333

830 West Main Street, Lake Geneva, Wis.
Come visit our unique shops!

Open 7 days a week: 10 a.m.-5:30 p.m Mon.-Sat.; 11 a.m.-5 p.m. Sun.

Rental opportunities available. (262)248-1230

Fancy Fair Mall



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 15

Come for the food
	 What sets Lucke’s apart is the food. 
Everything is made from scratch in-
house. The tortilla chips come hot, 
cooked just prior to being served. The 
guacamole, which has a well-deserved 
reputation for being the best around, 
is made to order so it’s always fresh 
and flavorful. It is a chunky style 
with tomatoes. If you prefer it a little 
spicier, add some of the hot sauce, also 
made in house. 
	 Dipping those warm tortilla chips 
into the chunky style guacamole while 
enjoying a favorite beverage can’t be 
beat. While it may be difficult to make 
a dinner or lunch selection from the 
many different items available, there 
are really no bad choices. 
	 The chimichangas, burritos, and soft 
tacos each offer a special taste treat. 
The soft fish tacos are a break from the 
ordinary. What diners don’t choose this 
time will be there for the next visit – 
and there will surely be a next visit.
	 While the guacamole is special, 
it is not the only choice for an 
appetizer to share with friends. Other 
appetizers found on the menu that are 
also excellent, including wings with 
habanera mango sauce, loaded fries 
and nachos with or without meat.
	 On a recent warm afternoon Brent 
and Beckie Januszewski were on the 
patio at Lucke’s enjoying an afternoon 
margarita. The Januszewskis are 
regular customers of the Cantina. 
	 “The food is excellent. It is the 
best Mexican food around,” Brent 
Januszewski said. 
	 He went on to say that in addition 
to the Mexican foods his favorite 
selection here is the ribs. “It is 
surprising that a restaurant known for 
Mexican foods produces the best ribs 
in town,” he added. The ribs are on 
the menu and are described as award 
winning. 
	 For the margarita lover, the choices 
are abundant: the classic style, the 
trendy fruit flavored ones, or the 
Perfect Margarita. The latter can 
be made to order and is served in a 
large multi-colored margarita glass. 
Perfect Margaritas are made from Patron tequila and Patron 
Citronge. 
	 According to Beckie Januszewski,  “The perfect 
margaritas, which are stronger, may not be for rookies.”  

Owner has local roots
	 Restaurant owner, Laine Lucke, has been a longtime 
resident of the Williams Bay area, having lived here 
since childhood.  A former home builder, he was well 
acquainted with the restaurants in the area and so when 
he opened the Cantina, he chose to do something 
different from what was currently available. 
	 After remodeling the building, he was ready to 

This realistic mural 
is reminiscent of a 
community south 
of the border. The 
stairway appears 
to lead one to the 
second floor, but 
don’t be fooled and 
try to climb it. It is 
just a painting on 
the wall.

Looking for 
the perfect 
Margarita? 
Let one of the 
bartenders 
at Lucke’s 
prepare it for 
you. The Perfect 
Margarita is 
made with 
Patron Tequila 
and Patron 
Citronge and is 
not for rookies.



16	   AUGUST 2015  

Steel Spiral Stairs • Gates 
Railings & Fences

Custom Made Products Available

162 Walworth St. Genoa City, WI
262.279.5927 (Phone)

262.279.5926 (Fax)
Email: spirals@metalspirals.com

www.metalspirals.com

16
23

95

205135

open in 2006 realizing a lifetime dream 
of owning a restaurant. One year later, 
he added on an additional dining room to 
accommodate large groups, private parties, 
and just general overflow from the bar.
	 The bar itself dominates the room 
but its U-shape makes it easy to share 
conversations with those around you. 
Throughout the day and evening, customers 
stop in and many seem to know each other. 
They chat, enjoy a drink and an appetizer. 
For many of them, lunch or dinner is 
ordered and eaten as they enjoy the 
camaraderie of friends while sitting at the 
bar.  Customers may also choose to sit at 

a table for more privacy. Both the popular 
high tops and regular tables are available.  
	 On pleasant sunny days, the best seats in 
the house are actually not in the house but 
on the deck. The deck is fenced to provide 
privacy and to muffle some of the traffic 
from Highway 67.
	 Like any good Cantina the bar is well 
stocked with popular drinks. Sixteen beers 
are on tap and others in bottles or cans 
are available. Many are familiar brands, 
such as Blue Moon, Fat Tire, New Glarus, 
Smithwicks, and Leinenkugel seasonal, but 
there is usually something new to try. 
	 How many types of tequila are there? 

At the Cantina there there are 20 different 
varieties. For the wine lover there are 
several house wines including the popular 
Chardonnay, Riesling, Cabernet and Merlot. 
Specialty bottles are also available. 
	 Mixed drinks, especially the margaritas, 
go with any of the south-of-the-border 
dishes. For the ladies who love margaritas, 
the Cantina hosts a special on Thursday 
nights when all women receive $1 off. 

Weekend retreat
	 On Saturday and Sunday, breakfast 
is served from 8 a.m. until noon. Eggs 
Benedict, the signature dish, should 

The food is excellent. It is the best Mexican food around.” 
– Brent Januszewski “

GREAT BARBECUED RIBS, PRIME RIB, SEAFOOD, & MORE!

Karen & Eugene “Gooch” Stevens and  
Bruce &
Lisa 
Francart 
welcome 
you to the

21
12

59

                 Hwy JF, Trevor, Wis.  
        (1 mile north of Antioch)  262-862-2076

                    Open Tues., Wed., Thurs. 4 to 9:30 p.m.; Fri. & Sat. 
4 to10 p.m; Sun. 3:30 to 8:30 p.m; Closed Monday

                 
        (1 mile north of Antioch

                    Open Tues., Wed., Thurs. 4

FRIDAY FISH FRY
All-You-Care-To-Eat Beer Battered or Baked Genuine Icelandic Cod

Early Birds 4-6 p.m. $9.95 6 to 10 p.m. $10.95
Also Lake Perch $13.95, Blue Gill or Baby Walleyed Pike $12.95

VISIT OUR WEBSITE: colonyhouserestaurant.co
Get all our daily specials on

21
12

61

262-862-6121
www.KenoshaCoFair.com

August 19-23, 2015



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 17

definitely be considered for a 
delightful breakfast and one that 
probably won’t be cooked at 
home. Sunday mornings starting 
at 9 a.m. the Bloody Mary bar is 
set up in the dining room. The 
liquor is purchased at the regular 
bar and then customers can take 
it to the Bloody Mary bar and add 
other ingredients for a custom 
flavor. 
	 The most popular entrée on 
the menu for lunch or dinner is 
the enchilada. It is accompanied 
with rice and beans and there 
is a choice of fillings: cheese, 
chicken, steak, chorizo, or ground 
beef. There is a choice of a 
mild red sauce or a spicy green 
sauce covering them. The green 
spicy sauce is not overly hot but 
possesses a kick. 
	 If a light lunch is more 
your style, soups, salads and 
sandwiches are available and, like 
everything on the menu, is freshly 
made.
	 It is not only the food and 
pleasant atmosphere that makes 
Lucke’s Cantina a friendly and 
fun place. It is the staff who 
are friendly, efficient and work 
together as one family. Perhaps 
that is because many of them are 
long-term employees who feel as 
if they are one big family. 
	 Each year a customer 
appreciation event is held in June. 
A pig roast is held at the Cantina 
as a way of thanking the regular 
customers. The event is very well 
attended.  
	 Laine Lucke served his country 
as a United States Marine and 
now works to help those who 
were not as fortunate as he was, 
while they were serving their 
country. The first Monday of each 
month is dedicated as Military 
Monday where a portion of the 
profits for the day are donated to 
the United Relief Fund for the 
purpose of providing a lifeline 
of hope and help to Wisconsin 
veterans in need. 
	 Lucke’s Cantina is at 220 
Elkhorn Road (Highway 67), 
Williams Bay. It is open seven 
days a week, Monday through 
Thursday from 11 a.m. to 9 p.m., 
Fridays from 11 a.m. to 10 p.m., 
Saturdays from 8 a.m. to 10 
p.m. and Sundays from 8 a.m. 
to 9 p.m. The bar is often open 
longer.  Lucke’s can be reached by 
telephone at (262) 245-6666, or 
on the web at Luckescantina.com.

SANDRA LANDEN MACHAJ Spirit of Geneva Lakes

	 Lucke’s Cantina, at 220 Elkhorn Road (Highway 67), Williams Bay, serves South of America cuisine in 
a friendly atmosphere. Stop in for a drink and an appetizer or a full meal.

SANDRA LANDEN MACHAJ Spirit of Geneva Lakes

	 Freshly made tortilla chips are paired with guacamole also prepared to order in-house.  It is a popular 
appetizer to enjoy with friends and family.



18	   AUGUST 2015  

Symphony is scheduled 
for concerts in local parks
	 “Back to the Wild, Wild West” is the theme for the Lake Geneva 
Symphony Orchestra’s 2015 concerts in the park in August. 
	 Aaron Copland’s popular “Hoe-Down,” selections from 
“Oklahoma,” music from “The Magnificent Seven,” “The Wild, 
Wild West,” and others will be featured, harkening back to the days 
of America’s western frontier.
	 Performances are scheduled at the Phoenix Park Bandshell in 
Delavan on Saturday, Aug. 1 at 7 p.m. (preceded by the Delavan-
Darien High School Summer Chamber Strings at 6:30 p.m.) and at 

Lake Geneva’s Flat Iron Park on Sunday, Aug. 2, at 3 p.m.
	 Both concerts are free and open to the public. Attendees are 
advised to bring a lawn chair.
	 “We are extremely excited to share this fun and familiar music 
with our audiences in these free outdoor concerts,” LGSO Music 
Director David Anderson said. 
	 “This year’s performance in Lake Geneva is especially notable, 
as we will have the opportunity to perform in the brand new Brunk 
Pavilion.”

15828 93rd St., Kenosha, WI 
262•857•TENT (8368)
847•367•TENT (8368)

www.AAATentMasters.com

•  Class “A” Tents 
in All Sizes

•  Large Variety of 
Tables & Chairs

•  Endless Options 
Linens & Dishes

•  Stages & 
Dance Floors

• Specialty Lighting
• Portable Bars
•  Portable 

Restrooms

World Class EventsWorld Class EventsWorld Class EventsWorld Class EventsWorld Class Events

Visit Our Website Today To Start Planning Your Event!   www.aaatentmasters.com

21
13

29



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 19

KENOSHA COUNTY 
FAIR BEGINS AUG. 19

The Kenosha County Fair is back again this year from Wednesday, Aug. 19, to 
Sunday, Aug. 23. The fairgrounds will open 8 a.m. and close midnight each day. 

The five-day fair has a variety of events for everyone to enjoy. Between the 
entertainment, animals, contests and an abundance of fair foods, there will be plenty 

The sights, sounds 
and smells of the 

Kenosha County Fair 
will attract thousands to 
the fairgrounds in Wilmot 

Aug. 19 through 23.

E
A

R
LE

N
E

 F
R

E
D

E
R

IC
K

 S
pi

rit
 o

f G
en

ev
a 

La
ke

s



20	   AUGUST 2015  

OPEN
11-Close Daily
BREAKFAST
Sat. & Sun. 
8 am

BLOODY MARY
BAR SUN 9 am

Free
WI Fi

Colorful, Tropical 
Atmosphere

Food & Spirits
Daily 

Specials

Outdoor  
Seating

Margaritas
Made Fresh

Enjoy Our Outdoor Deck!

South of America Cuisine

15
97

36

CARS WANTED!

Jaguar, Xk-XKE, MG T series, MGA Triumph TR-2-3-4-250, 
Mercedes 190, 220, 230, 250, 280SL, Porsche 356, 911, 914

Austin Healy, Riley, Alfa-Romeo, Singer, Mustang 1964-1967 Model T, A
Also other interesting European & American made cars.
630-553-9023 • email sbcinc@aol.com

Actively
Buying 
Cars for 

Over 
20 Years...

Any 
Condition!

Fast 
Payment &
 Pick Up!
Generous
Finder’s 

Fees!

159156

zenda tap
The New...

BAR & GRILL
N560 Zenda Rd, Zenda, WI

On the South Side of Geneva Lake
OPEN MON.-THURS 12-CLOSE

FRI., SAT., SUN. 11-CLOSE

262-394-4100

Happy Hour Mon.-Fri. 3:30 pm-7:30 pm
Daily Specials During Happy Hour!

BEST BURGERS & PUB FARE IN ZENDA ~ CHAMPION PIZZAS
See all your favorite sports

LAURA STONE OPEN JAM FRI. NIGHTS FROM 9-12 
197069

262•723•2906

www.petestireinc.com
Your Local Independent Tire Dealer

Oil Changes ~ Alignments ~ Brakes
Shocks ~ Struts

Roadside Emergency Service

Elkhorn • 262-723-2906

HATS OFF TO AMERICAN LABOR! 
GIVE YOUR CAR A FALL CHECK UP!

1520 N. Fairway Ln.
Elkhorn, WI

ELKHORN, LLC
www.petestireinc.com

Your Local Independent Tire Dealer

Oil Changes ~ Alignments ~ Brakes ~ Shocks ~ Struts
Roadside Emergency Service

WHEN QUALITY COUNTS...
COUNT ON PETE’S!

262•723•2906 1520 N. Fairway Ln.
Elkhorn, WI 16

98
75

to keep the family busy.  The crowning 
of the Fairest of the Fair is set for 
Wednesday night at 9 p.m.
	 Visitors will have a chance to make 
a bid in this year’s pie auction Saturday 
evening and then pick up the pace by 
also checking out the Demolition Derby 
Sunday at 1:30 p.m. or 5 p.m. Events 
cover every end of the spectrum.
	 For those who love power – both 
human and engine – the Pedal Tractor 
Pull is Thursday and Friday morning and 
the Garden Tractor Pull is Saturday at 10 
a.m. The first four places win cash prizes. 
	 What’s a county fair without a hay 
bale-throwing contest? Watch the hay-
hurling Friday at 6:30 p.m. in the show 
ring, or give it a hand yourself for just $1 
entry fee. Cash and prizes are awarded to 
the champions. 
	 Visitors also have the chance to show 
off their skills at a talent contest Thursday 
– anybody ages 2 and up can join 
in.
	 Kids ages 12 and 
younger are invited 
to participate in a 
fairground-wide 
scavenger hunt 
Thursday at 10 a.m., 
followed the next 
day by the annual 
Children’s Parade. 
	 The parade starts at 
10:30 a.m. Friday morning, 

Little Hailey 
Harpster 

participates in a 
hay bale-throwing 

competition at 
a past Kenosha 

County Fair.

E
A

R
LE

N
E

 F
R

E
D

E
R

IC
K

 S
pi

rit
 o

f G
en

ev
a 

La
ke

s



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 21

but registration begins at 9:30 
a.m. Children in costume get free 
admission. Ribbons and cash prizes 
will be awarded to participants. 
	 Live entertainment includes a 
Karaoke Show with Nick Dattilo 
from 8 p.m. to 11 p.m. Wednesday 
at the Miller Lite Creek Side Stage. 
The Econolimes will take the stage 
Thursday night from 8 to midnight; 
on Friday at 8 p.m. Stetsin and Lace 

Above: Barrel racing competitor 
Grace Hipper rides for honors 
astride her horse, Derby, at the 

Kenosha County Fair.
At right: Kenosha County’s best 
gardeners will take home blue 

ribbons for their 
produce.

E
A

R
LE

N
E

 F
R

E
D

E
R

IC
K

 S
pi

rit
 o

f G
en

ev
a 

La
ke

s



22	   AUGUST 2015  

Fitzgerald’s Genoa Junction
In the Historic Octagon House

A UNIQUE BLEND OF HISTORY & TRADITION!
“HOME OF FITZGERALD’S FAMOUS FISH BOIL”

RESTAURANT & GIFT SHOP
Home of Fitzgerald’s Famous Fish Boil!
727 Main St. (Hwy B) Genoa City, WI

2 miles NW of Richmond, Il

262-279-5200
Winter Hours: Thurs., 5:00-8:30; 

Fri & Sat 5:00-9:00; Sun. 3:00-7:00

www.fitzgeraldsfishboil.com

FISH BOIL

HONEY BBQ CHICKEN

BARBECUED RIBS

Special Parties Available
Call For Info.

FISH BOIL~HONEY BBQ CHICKEN~BBQ RIBS

fitzgeraldsoctagonhouse  ktfitz@charter.net

DINER’S 
CHOICE

FITZGERALD’S GENOA JUNCTION
Featuring the Fitzgerald's famous fish boil
every Wed., Fri., Sat. and Sunday, year
round, and also on Thursdays from Memo-
rial Day through Labor Day. Plus ribs &
honey barbecued chicken on Wednesdays,
Saturdays and Sundays. (Closed Wed. in
winter) Fitzgerald’s also can accommodate
your group or party for tours or special get
togethers in the Historic Octagon House.

Hwy B Genoa City, WI
262-279-5200

Summer Hours: 
Wed. & Thurs. 5-8:30 pm

Fri. - Sat. 5-9 pm / Sun. 3-8 pm

20
12

32

will perform; and Bella Cain 
will play Saturday night. 
	 Sunday will wrap up with 
Burro Creek from 1 to 3 p.m. 
and the Class of ‘62 from 4 to 
7 p.m. on the Miller Lite Creek 
Side Stage.

Admission
	 Tickets cost $9 for adults 
ages 12 and up, $5 for children 
ages 8 to 11 and free for 
children 7 and younger. Season 
passes are also available for 
$30 for adults and $10 for 
children.
	 Wednesday, Aug. 19, is 
“Senior Day” – anyone 62 and 
older will be admitted for $6. 
	 For a $5 admission on 
Wednesday, Aug. 19, or 
Thursday, Aug. 20, bring in 
two non-perishable food items 
between 8 a.m. and noon.
	 Admission is 
non-refundable, 
regardless of any 
cancellations in 
entertainment. 
	 There is a 
$5 fee for IRA 
racing plus the 
price of admission 
Friday and Saturday 
of the fair. EARLENE FREDERICK Spirit of Geneva Lakes

Well-scrubbed
and brushed farm 
animals, like cows 

Topacz and Sandra, 
will be on display and 
for sale during the fair, 

which runs Aug. 19 
through 23.

R/C Cars, Planes, Helicopters & Quadcopters - Railroad - Rockets
Models - Paints & Tools - Games - Puzzles - Science & Education Items

168 E. Geneva Square, Lake Geneva, WI 
Near Piggly Wiggly & Aurora Healthcare

Locally Owned & Operated – Open 7 Days A Week
262-729-4053 • www.hobbytown.com

Offering R/C Repair Service

21
10

19

DynamicGOLFDISCS

AMAZING OUTDOOR DIRT TRACKS!
Behind Showboat Theatre • 2567 HWY 120, Lyons

GUARANTEED to Beat any Local Hobby Store Competitors* 
(*Come in for details)

Now
Open

IN THE GENEVA SQUARE MALL

$5 OFF $25
Take $5 OFF your 
purchase of $25 or more.
Limit 1 coupon per customer. 
One time use only.

Introducing  Dynamic  Golf  Discs

Excludes Sale Items. Expires 8/31/15. Coupon not combinable.



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 23

H
E

R
E

FO
R

D
 TE

X
 TA

N
 • H

E
N

R
I D

E
 R

IV
E

L • M
O

U
N

TA
IN

 H
O

R
S

E
 • C

R
U

E
L • LU

C
C

H
E

S
E

 • C
O

W
G

IR
L JU

S
TIC

E

O
U

TB
A

C
K

 T
R

A
D

IN
G

 C
O

. •
 N

O
C

O
N

A
 • 

W
R

A
N

G
LE

R
 • 

A
R

IA
T 

• M
O

N
TA

N
A

 S
IL

V
E

R
S

M
IT

H
S

 • 
S

O
U

TH
E

R
N

 T
H

R
E

A
D

CINCH • CRATES • JUSTIN • PESSOA • IRIDEON • WEAVER • MAD COW

KENSINGTON • BIGHORN • FABTRON • OVATION • ANDERSON BEAN

W4812 State Road 20, East Troy, WI 
(262) 642-4272

Just 20 Minutes from Lake Geneva
Open 10am to 6pm 7 days a week!

Ranch and Saddle co.
www.west20.com

Look Your Best at the Fair 
and on the Trails in the 

Latest Styles of Clothing, 
Hats and Boots!

A GREAT SELECTION OF  
WESTERN WEAR & JEWELRY

Wisconsin’s Largest  
Western & English Saddlery

English & Western Saddles & Tack
Jewelry ~ Buckles
Clothing ~ Boots

Artwork ~ Giftware
Boarding ~ Lessons

Express Yourself with
Fashions & Jewelry at West 20

169874

2015 WALWORTH 
COUNTY FAIR

Just 
another
day in

paradise
(turn the page for more)

Children compete in a pie-
eating contest held during the 2014 Walworth 
County Fair. The 2015 fair runs Sept. 2 through 7.

FILE PHOTO Spirit of Geneva Lakes

10,000 sq. ft.  
100+  Dealers

ANTIQUES • COLLECTIBLES 
DECORATIVE ITEMS 

262-843-1786 rememberthatantiques.com

ITEMS SO UNIQUE, YOU CAN 
DESIGN A ROOM AROUND THEM

WE ARE BIGGER THAN YOU THINK!

One Day Store-wide Sale August 9th.
Stop in and see us after the Elkhorn Flea Market.

Open Daily 10 a.m. to 5 p.m. • Closed Tuesday

On HWY 50, 1/2 mile West of McDonald’s in
Paddock Lake, 18 minutes east of Lake Geneva, WI

21
10

79

RememberThatAntiques.com



24	   AUGUST 2015  

LANDSCAPE
DESIGN & INSTALLATION

B & J TREE & LANDSCAPE
SERVICE, INC.

• Lawn Maintenance  • Seeding  • Drainage 
• Concrete  • Brick Pavers & Masonry Work    

• Tree Removal • Stump Grinding • Firewood
• Sodding  • Stone & Timber  • Retaining Walls  

• Patios & Decks  • Snow Plowing

Complete Tree Service
Distinctive Design & Installation

RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL

Serving the area since 1959
Call The Professionals

www.bandjlandscape.com

262-248-3653W2795
KRUEGER RD
LAKE GENEVA

Decorative Landscape
Stones & Materials

www.westsidelandscapeproducts.com

262-949-4188

N1882 State Rd. 120 
Lake Geneva

DELIVERY OR PICK UP

LANDSCAPE
DESIGN & INSTALLATION

B & J TREE & LANDSCAPE
SERVICE, INC.

• Lawn Maintenance  • Seeding  • Drainage 
• Concrete  • Brick Pavers & Masonry Work    

• Tree Removal • Stump Grinding • Firewood
• Sodding  • Stone & Timber  • Retaining Walls  

• Patios & Decks  • Snow Plowing

Complete Tree Service
Distinctive Design & Installation

RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL

Serving the area since 1959
Call The Professionals

www.bandjlandscape.com

262-248-3653W2795
KRUEGER RD
LAKE GENEVA

Decorative Landscape
Stones & Materials

www.westsidelandscapeproducts.com

262-949-4188

N1882 State Rd. 120 
Lake Geneva

DELIVERY OR PICK UP

LANDSCAPE
DESIGN & INSTALLATION

B & J TREE & LANDSCAPE
SERVICE, INC.

• Lawn Maintenance  • Seeding  • Drainage 
• Concrete  • Brick Pavers & Masonry Work    

• Tree Removal • Stump Grinding • Firewood
• Sodding  • Stone & Timber  • Retaining Walls  

• Patios & Decks  • Snow Plowing

Complete Tree Service
Distinctive Design & Installation

RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL

Serving the area since 1959
Call The Professionals

www.bandjlandscape.com

262-248-3653W2795
KRUEGER RD
LAKE GENEVA

Decorative Landscape
Stones & Materials

www.westsidelandscapeproducts.com

262-949-4188

N1882 State Rd. 120 
Lake Geneva

DELIVERY OR PICK UP

•Lawn Maintenance  •Seeding  •Drainage  •Brick Pavers 
& Masonry Work  •Tree Removal  •Stump Grinding  

•Firewood  •Sodding  •Stone & Timber  •Retaining Walls  
•Patios & Decks  •Snow Plowing

LANDSCAPE
DESIGN & INSTALLATION

B & J TREE & LANDSCAPE
SERVICE, INC.

• Lawn Maintenance  • Seeding  • Drainage 
• Concrete  • Brick Pavers & Masonry Work    

• Tree Removal • Stump Grinding • Firewood
• Sodding  • Stone & Timber  • Retaining Walls  

• Patios & Decks  • Snow Plowing

Complete Tree Service
Distinctive Design & Installation

RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL

Serving the area since 1959
Call The Professionals

www.bandjlandscape.com

262-248-3653W2795
KRUEGER RD
LAKE GENEVA

Decorative Landscape
Stones & Materials

www.westsidelandscapeproducts.com

262-949-4188

N1882 State Rd. 120 
Lake Geneva

DELIVERY OR PICK UP

www.westsidelandscapeproducts.com
262-949-4188 • 262-248-5585 205045

W2795 
KRUEGER RD

LAKE GENEVA

Complete Tree Service
Distinctive Design 

& Installation
RESIDENTIAL & 
COMMERCIAL

Decorative 
Landscape

Stones & 
Materials

DELIVERY OR PICK UP

LANDSCAPE
DESIGN & INSTALLATION

B & J TREE & LANDSCAPE
SERVICE, INC.

• Lawn Maintenance  • Seeding  • Drainage 
• Concrete  • Brick Pavers & Masonry Work    

• Tree Removal • Stump Grinding • Firewood
• Sodding  • Stone & Timber  • Retaining Walls  

• Patios & Decks  • Snow Plowing

Complete Tree Service
Distinctive Design & Installation

RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL

Serving the area since 1959
Call The Professionals

www.bandjlandscape.com

262-248-3653W2795
KRUEGER RD
LAKE GENEVA

Decorative Landscape
Stones & Materials

www.westsidelandscapeproducts.com

262-949-4188

N1882 State Rd. 120 
Lake Geneva

DELIVERY OR PICK UP

N1882 State Rd. 120 • Lake Geneva

The Terraces & Highlands
Active Senior Living 55+

Arbor Village & Village Glen
Assisted Living and 

Memory Care Neighborhood

Meet Your Friends 
at Geneva Crossing!

262-248-4558
www.genevacrossing.com

Lake Geneva’s 
Premier 55+ Neighborhood

211014

County fairs and demolition derbies 
go hand in hand, and 2015 will be no 
exception. This year’s grandstand event 
is set for Sept. 7 at 1:30, 4 and 6:30 p.m.

F
IL

E
 P

H
O

TO
 S

pi
rit

 o
f G

en
ev

a 
La

ke
s



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 25

Walworth 
County 
Fair runs 
Sept. 2-7
by Rumasa Noor 
STAFF WRITER

	 The Labor Day weekend will mark the 
166th anniversary of the Walworth County 
Fair. The fair will be celebrated from Sept. 
2 through 7 on fairgrounds in Elkhorn.
	 The annual event provides entertainment 
to the local communities through a 
multitude of entertaining and educational 
programs.
	 “It’s a great place to come with your 
friends, family and children,” said Sue 
Preussing, marketing and public relations 
manager.
	 Each year the fair has a theme. This 
year’s theme is “Just Another Day in 
Paradise.”

Activities
	 The annual event brings fresh activities 
every year; Monster Truck is one of the 
new additions to this year’s activities, said 
Preussing. 
	 Other activities will include, bull riding, 
demolition derby, truck and tractor pulls 
and different animal exhibits such as cattle 
shows, dog shows, horse shows and cat 
shows, Preussing said.
	 “We have exhibits in home economics 
where people have made their canned 
goods, cakes, fudge, cookies (and) pies,” 
she said.
	 Each year the event also provides live 
musical entertainment through contests and 
concerts.  
	 This year the fair’s grandstand has the 
Charlie Daniels Band on Sept. 5 and Cheap 
Trick on Sept. 6.
	 The fair will also hold the semifinal 
and final rounds of the 13th Annual Kunes 
Country Automotive Group Walworth 
County Talent Show on Sept. 2 and 3. 
	 This is a musical program that will entail 
performances in different genres including 
country, Christian, gospel, soft rock and 
more. 
	 The Master of Ceremonies, WSLD 104.5 
FM Radio and Kunes Automotive Group 
will award $1,000 for the first place winner, 

FILE PHOTO Spirit of Geneva Lakes

	 Laura Ellsworth, of Spring Prairie 
4-H, shows her 1,188-pound crossbreed, 
which Alumitank, of Harvard, Ill., 
purchased in the meat animal sale 
during the 2014 Walworth County Fair.

Family Owned & Operated
150 E. Geneva Square, Lake Geneva, WI

Geneva Square Shopping Center
exit #328 US Rt12 - FREE PARKING

262-248-5100 

www.lgpie.com

BEAT THE DOG DAYS OF SUMMER AT

LAKE GENEVA PIE CO.!

210850

The Best Dog Gone Summer Treats are Made Fresh Daily!
Blue Ribbon Winner – For The Freshest Taste Around!

Old Fashioned Pies-Whole or by the Slice
Cappuccino/Espresso, Quiche, Smoothies, 

  Muffi ns & Cookies, Fresh Cakes
Ship Your Favorite Pie!

Deli Style Sandwiches-Boxed Lunches
Quiche Made Fresh Daily

SPECIALTY DESSERTS FOR WEDDINGS!

Catering-Party Trays

150 E. Geneva Square, Lake Geneva, WI

Catering-Party Trays



26	   AUGUST 2015  

SCENES FROM THE FAIR

211454

Dining Al Fresco

Open daily at 11:00 am

262-248-4381
www.popeyeslkg.com

209170

in Lake Geneva

210994

CHUCK’S LAKESHORE INN
352 Lake St., Fontana • 262-275-3222

Serving Our Famous Burgers & Sandwiches 7 days a week
Porch open 11am to 9pm • Private Party Room Available

www.chuckslakeshoreinn.com

Enjoy Our Beautiful 
Lakefront View!

Photo by Jim Frost



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 27

$300 for the second place and $200 for the 
third place.
	 Other challenges will include Fairest of 
the Fair competition, Duct Tape Fashion, 
Farmers Olympics and an Outstanding 
Seniors and Grandparents of the year 
contest to recognize five seniors who have 
contributed to the community in some way.
	 The 2015 WCF Farmers Market and Old 
World Artisan Village market will operate 
from Sept. 4 through 7. 
	 This year’s events will also include 
multiple horse events and recognition of 
centennial farms.
	 “We have a nice park at the fairgrounds 
where you can sit and enjoy music,” 
Preussing said. “It’s economical to come 
here, there are lots of things to see, do, eat 
and take part in.”

Parking:
	 Parking will be free for all at the 
fairgrounds.
	 For more information, visit www.
walworthcountyfair.com/2015.

	 Mighty draft horses pull impressive loads 
during the 2014 horse pull competition at the 
Walworth County Fair.

F
IL

E
 P

H
O

TO
 S

pi
rit

 o
f G

en
ev

a 
La

ke
s

21
13

21



28	   AUGUST 2015  

  

September 2 -7, 2015 

ELKHORN, WI 

www.walworthcountyfair.com 
(262) 723-3228 

166th  

“Just Another Day in Paradise!” 

211483



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 29

by Janet Deaver-Pack 
CORRESPONDENT

	 Home centers – retail businesses where 
one can buy everything from light bulbs 
and hardware to pet toys and paint – are 
found in larger communities throughout the 
United States. There are many in strip malls 
throughout southeastern Wisconsin. Most 
people think of going to such stores when 
they need electrical wiring, ceiling fans, 
and anything to do with home or business 
lighting such as light bulbs and fixtures. 
	 There is, however, a better option, 
located at the corner of Highway 67 and 
Willow Bend Road just north of Fontana. 
This place specializes in lighting and 

electrical service, which home centers do 
not. Twenty-five years in business proves 
an expertise and attention to customer 
service larger businesses offer but cannot 
match.
	 Laser Electrical Supply and Lighting 
Gallery gives customers a full range of 
electrical components, fixtures, and other 
items appropriate for home or business. 
Owner Jeff Liberman stocks his extensive 
service desk thoroughly, welcoming do-it-
yourselfers needing (for instance) a single 
new cord for an old beloved desk lamp. 
	 Contractors requiring full wiring and 
all electrical fixtures for new or restored 
houses also shop here regularly. There are 

Let there be

Laser Electrical 
Supply and 

Lighting 
Gallery offers 

illuminating 
beauty

A look across the length of 
Laser Electric Supply and 
Lighting Gallery’s showroom 
gives the customer an idea of 
the myriad choices available 
here for light fixtures, ceiling 
fans, furniture, and unusual 
home accents.



30	   AUGUST 2015  

W8896 County Hwy. A, Delavan
(608) 883-2100

Check out our hours at www.stallerestate.com

Stop in to enjoy 
Complimentary Wine Tasting
Relax with a glass of wine and a cheese platter in our 

sunroom and gazebo looking out at the vineyard.
NEW Wines •  NEW Food Options

Wine Flights • Delicious Picnic Platters
Wine & Chocolate Pairings

Enjoy a Picnic Overlooking the Vineyard or 
Bring a Blanket to Savor Your Wine in the Vineyard

• Birthday Parties
• Bridal Showers
• Bachelor/Bachelorette Parties
• Group Outings
• Family Gatherings

Groups and Buses Welcome

RENT OUR FACILITY FOR:

16
59

06

TO GET ALL OF OUR 
UP TO DATE EVENT INFO

Chinese &
American
Cuisine

(262) 723-3993
3 N. Wisconsin, Elkhorn, on the Square

Located 8 miles west of Lake Geneva

RESTAURANT

LUNCHEONS/DINNERS
COCKTAILS/TROPICAL DRINKS

CARRY OUT SERVICE

HOURS:
Tues., Wed., Thurs.

 Luncheon 11:30 am - 2 pm; Dinner 5-9:30 pm
Friday Luncheon 11:30 am-2:00 pm; 

Dinner 5-10:30 pm
Sat. Dinner 4-10:30 pm; Sun. Dinner 4-9 pm

Closed Monday

200731

An extraordinary 
and elegant 
ceiling accent 
lamp appears to 
have dancing air 
bubbles captured 
along the length 
of its crystal 
rods.B

R
U

C
E

 H
E

A
R

D
 S

pi
rit

 o
f G

en
ev

a 
La

ke
s

Having good decorative lighting is like 
having the right tie on a suit. A good 
suit needs a good tie. Don’t scrimp on light.”“hard-to-find sizes of fluorescent lights 

here. There are connectors, wires, sockets, 
ballasts, and “can” lights of all sizes on 
head-high displays. 
	 Behind the counter, the crowded shelves 
reach almost to the ceiling. And if the shop 
doesn’t stock it, the staff will do its best to 
order the part.
	 The store sparks with customer calls 
and visits. The service desk often has one 
or more homeowners or contractors asking 
questions about spare parts or sharing 
a story with the staff member about an 
installation. 
	 Several people browse in the showroom, 
searching for just the right lighting ideas 
for their kitchen, bedroom, or bath, from 
top companies like Murray Feiss, Hinkley, 
Meyda Tiffany, Hubbardton Forge, Monte 

Carlo, Fanination, 
and a host of others. 
Suppliers bustle in 
and out, interacting 
with both customers 
and the staff. Laser 
Electric has become a 
hub for parts, advice, 
service, and the best 

electrical items available anywhere.

Business of his own
	 Liberman gained his experience by 
working for an electrical distributor. When 
his boss retired, he saw an opportunity to 
start his own business. Liberman became 
aware of a property for sale including a 
building on the corner of Highway 67 and 
Willow Bend. 
	 “This place was an empty shell when 
I bought it,” he said, looking around the 
busy showroom. “It had a dirt floor with 
wood above that.” He converted the metal 
building, making all the necessary changes 
so it was both inviting and comfortable. 
Liberman opened Laser Electric Supply 
and Lighting Gallery in April 1990.
	 The contacts he had made during his 
years working for the electrical distributor, 
as well as new associations, helped 
Liberman’s business grow. 
	 “We expanded in 2000,” he said, 
gesturing through the showroom toward the 
doorway into the parts division. He had the 
building elongated westward to house that 
and three storage/loading bays for Laser 
Electric’s own trio of company trucks, and 



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 31

to accommodate the stream of contractors picking 
up supplies for their projects. The original building 
became the dedicated showroom. 
	 “We’ve got 15,000 square feet here now,” 
Liberman said. “And we have 15 employees.” It’s 
become one of the largest dedicated lighting supply 
houses in southern Walworth County.

Amazing array
	 The showroom is home to an amazing array of 
lights and ceiling fans of all types. It features wall 
sconces, floor lamps, desk lamps, chandeliers both 
formal and casual, nightlights, billiard table fixtures, 
and table lamps, all manufactured by the best 
companies currently serving the business. 
	 Elegant or whimsical shades temper the lights 
– everything from monochromatic linen to the 
intricate interplay of jewel-toned Tiffany-style 
stained glass. Above the lights rotate ceiling fans, 
twirling blades of woven cane, natural wood, 
painted wood, and unusual man-made, in sizes small 
to large. 
	 Intriguing pendant lamps hang just above head 
level, waiting to highlight a dim corner or accent a 
bar or kitchen island. Wall mirrors catch and reflect 
the illumination from across the room. And the floor 
hosts a riot of color from painted bookcases, stools, 
chests, dining tables with matching chairs, end 

BRUCE HEARD Spirit of Geneva Lakes

	 Jeff Liberman is the owner of Laser Electric Supply and Lighting Gallery. He and 
his wife, Sharon, also own Verve in Lake Geneva. 

211451



32	   AUGUST 2015  

DINNER IN THE IRISH WOODS WED.-SUN FROM 5 PM • DINNER SPECIALS

2.5 miles west of Lake Geneva on Hwy 50
262•245•6966
Food for the Hungry
Rest for the Weary
Good Drinks for All

Friday Fish & Chips 
Every Friday at 5 pm

Join Us in the 
Irish Woods Restaurant

DAILY IN FOLEYʼS BAR & GRILL
Home of the famous 1/2 Lb Foley

Burgers, Fresh-Squeezed 
Lemonade Shake Up

Join Us in the 
Irish Woods Restaurant

WED.
Corned Beef & Cabbage

THURS.
Lamb Shanks Braised 

in Stout

ROAD CONSTRUCTION
SPECIALS!

LIKE US ON 
FACEBOOK

CHECK OUT 
OUR NEW SUMMER

MENU!

20
50

6
4

DINNER IN THE IRISH WOODS WED.-SUN FROM 5 PM • DINNER SPECIALS

2.5 miles west of Lake Geneva on Hwy 50
262•245•6966
Food for the Hungry
Rest for the Weary
Good Drinks for All

Friday Fish & Chips 
Every Friday at 5 pm

Join Us in the 
Irish Woods Restaurant

DAILY IN FOLEYʼS BAR & GRILL
Home of the famous 1/2 Lb Foley

Burgers, Fresh-Squeezed 
Lemonade Shake Up

Join Us in the 
Irish Woods Restaurant

WED.
Corned Beef & Cabbage

THURS.
Lamb Shanks Braised 

in Stout

ROAD CONSTRUCTION
SPECIALS!

LIKE US ON 
FACEBOOK

CHECK OUT 
OUR NEW SUMMER

MENU!

182053

tables, and coffee tables.
	 Hold on! Those last descriptions are of furniture, not 
lights or items that reflect or enhance lights. “That’s another 
reason to visit this place instead of home centers,” Liberman 
said. “My wife, Sharon, and I saw these styles of furniture 
on a trip we took 20 years ago, and we liked it. When we 
came home, we ordered some for ourselves and the store. 
We’ve sold it ever since.” 
	 One brand is saturated with color, line upon line of reds, 
blues, yellows, and greens that glow with harmony and 
good cheer.  These come from a highly regarded artist called 
Sticks. Another line from David Marsh features carvings of 
pets, still lifes, sayings, or natural scenes, which are stained 
in natural tints that associate well with the unadulterated hue 
of the wood. 
	 Furniture sold here is both whimsical, and eclectic. 
Most of the items on display are proudly manufactured 
in the USA. All of these unusual pieces become topics of 
conversation wherever they’re used.

Revival of Verve
	 A few years ago, the Libermans opened a store in 
downtown Lake Geneva called Verve. They filled it with 
the same brands of furniture featured at Laser Electric and 
Lighting Gallery, and added unique handcrafted gift items 
and unusual home accents. It did quite well. Eighteen 
months ago, the building housing Verve was put up for sale, 
and the Libermans closed the store. Now that the building’s 
sale is complete, Verve reopened on July 3. 
	 “We’re working nights to get this done,” Jeff Liberman 
said. “It’s going to be great.” 
	 Helen Radloff, a former employee of Marshall Fields in 
Chicago, works at the renovated Verve. Along with David 
Marsh and Sticks, Sid Dickens plaster art pieces are featured 

in the shop. Dickens’ designs are highly collectible. The 
eye-catching pieces are retired one once per year, and those 
patterns are never repeated. 
	 Items from other crafters across the United States and 
Canada include whimsical metal pets, glass, soap, wooden 
boxes, vases, and trivets. New items will be arriving daily. 
The Libermans also have a similar shop in Geneva, Ill., 
called Verve on Third, located at 227 S. Third Street.
	 Lighting is still Jeff Liberman’s primary focus, and his 
passion for new technology shows that. 
	 “Look at this,” he said, pointing to a display of concealed 
lighting. “This is LED. There’s a push across the country 
toward this because of lower power demands, and it lasts 
longer. It is more efficient than all other types of light, and 
gives the best color range.” 

BRUCE HEARD Spirit of Geneva Lakes

	 Lamps to suit any decor are offered at Laser Electric Sup-
ply and Lighting Gallery – from Tiffany-style stained glass to 
modern, rustic to traditional. 



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 33

	 He went on to explain how the color of light in a closet can 
skew what shade a person sees depending on whether it gives off 
more reds than blues, or vice versa. Daylight-colored lights often 
emit too much of the blue spectrum. 
	 People who arrive at work in consistently mismatched outfits 
from difficulties not attributable to color blindness likely have the 
wrong light bulb illuminating their clothing. Natural sunlight is 
the best light by which to match hues. Second best are the color 
options available in LEDs.
	 “An LED fixture lasts a very long time,” Liberman continued. 
“A fluorescent bulb’s luminescence diminishes about 50 percent 
over two years. It’s been proven that workers become less efficient 
as light weakens. LEDs produce great light for much longer 
periods with nominal degradation. And two years from now, this 
kind of light will be even better.” 
	 LEDs currently cost about twice the price of fluorescent 
bulbs. Liberman is avidly watching the pricing become much 
more competitive as time passes and the technology used in their 
manufacture becomes better.
	 “Having good decorative lighting is like having the right tie on 
a suit,” Liberman said. “A good suit needs a good tie. Don’t scrimp 
on light. Good lighting increases people’s production.”
	 When he’s not at work, Liberman likes to travel. He also 
thoroughly enjoys playing with his dogs Sedona, a Pomeranian-
poodle, and Rocky, a Lhasa Apso-Maltese poodle. He’s also a 
musician who owns a home recording studio he calls the “Sound 
Lab” where he co-produces his own works, as well as a few songs 
from well-known musicians. 
	 “I guess you could call my style a fusion,” he said. “It’s a mix of 
rock, blues, and jazz.” 
	 He plays rhythm and lead guitar, and often sings lead vocals. 
Most of the songs on his new CD “Fantasy” are Liberman’s 
compositions. The album also features tracks written by Jimi 
Hendrix, Neil Young, Martin Sharp, Eric Clapton, Booker T. Jones, 
Jr. and William Beil. Order Jeff’s “Fantasy” CD at CDBaby.com.
	 Liberman is a person who loves life, and lives from moment to 
moment. “We have to appreciate what we have,” he said. “If we do 
what we like well, that’s a great success.
	 “The future is very bright,” Liberman concludes, gesturing to 

BRUCE HEARD Spirit of Geneva Lakes

	 Mirrors, wall accessories, and a table and chairs by Sticks are fea-
tured at Verve in Lake Geneva, owned by Jeff and Sharon Liberman. 
The store re-opened July 3 after an 18-month hiatus.

5576-C State Rd. 50 (Dairy Queen Plaza), Delavan, WI

Phone (262) 740-2540 • Fax (262) 740-2541

Indoor & Outdoor Dining Area

Having a Summer Party or Get Together?

CATERING FROM RIGA-TONY’S IS THE ANSWER!

• Pasta Salads • Potato Salads • Caprese Salads & More
• 3 ft & 6 ft Party Subs • Lunch Meat & Cheese Trays 

• Jumbo Gourmet Shrimp Trays • Veggie Trays

FRESH BAKERY GOODS

www.rigatonysdelavan.com

EXTENDED SUMMER DINING 
ROOM HOURS:

Wed. & Thurs. till 7 pm; Fri. & Sat. till 8 pm; 

Sun. till 3 pm •  CLOSED MONDAY & TUESDAY

Check Out Our
FRIDAY & SATURDAY SPECIAL MENU ITEMS!

Italian Cookie or Pastry Trays • Fresh Filled Cannoli
Homemade Tiramisu • Fresh-Baked Italian Bread

YOUR GRILLING &

H E A D Q U A R T E R S !
USDA Prime Aged Porterhouse, New York Strip, Filet Mignon and 

Ribeye Steaks  • Lean Meaty Baby Back Ribs • Sirloin Patties  
• Homemeade Italian & Polish Sausage 

LARGE VARIETY OF 
HOMEMADE COLD SALADS

HOT, READY TO SERVE or 
HEAT it YOURSELF

Party Trays of Lasagna, 
Baked Mostaccioli, Chicken Vesuvio,

Italian Sausage or Italian Beef,  
Meatballs & MUCH MORE!

211449



34	   AUGUST 2015  

ELKHORN, WI

August 9, September 27

ANTIQUE 
FLEA MARKET

Gate $5.00 • Free Parking • Opens 7 am • No Pets
Over 500 Inside & Outside Dealers
Rain/Shine • Fairgrounds Hwy 11

414-525-0820
nlpromotionsllc.com 207828

Complete Auto Repair on Cars & Trucks Since 1951.

Located with the BP gas station on the corner 
of Hwy. C - Hwy. W

www.wilmotautoservice.com

Hours: Monday - Friday 7 a.m. - 6 p.m.; Saturday 7 -11 a.m.

11307 Fox River Rd., Wilmot, WI 53192 • (262) 862-6300

208601

Learning how to swing a golf club
and how to play golf well can be
one the most challenging things

anyone can learn. There are many golf
swing tips that you can follow but it is im-
portant to follow simple approaches that
you can apply to help you play better and
to improve your golf swing. Often the sim-
plest golf swing is also the most effective at
hitting the ball farther and straighter.

Golf Swing Tip #1: The Grip
The grip is the foundation of your golf

swing and developing the right grip is criti-
cal to your success in hitting the ball farther
and straighter. There are many different
grips out there that you can use. Here are
few common grip types:

The Interlocking Grip – With this grip
the index finger of the left hand and the lit-
tle finger of the right hand combine and in-
terlock. It is commonly used by those that
have thick hands, or shorter hands. This
grip is usually the best option for most peo-
ple and will allow you to create proper
leverage for maximum power.

Golf Swing Tip #2: 
The Stance

The ideal stance is to have your weight
equally balanced. It is important to stay re-
laxed over the golf ball as any tension will
affect the quality of your golf swing so make
sure to follow this important golf tip. You
want to bend at the hips when addressing
the golf balls and have a slight flex in the
knees also. In addition keeping the spine
erect and not rounded is important.

Let your arms hang naturally once you
bend your hips, avoid extending your arms
straight as there should be an angle be-
tween the arms and the shaft.

Golf Swing Tip #3: 
The Backswing

Keep the left arm straight (right
handed players) during the backswing and
go back as far as you can. Your tempo is

dictated really by your personality, some
people are naturally slow movers so will
have a slower tempo while others tend to
move faster so do what is most comfortable
for you.

Golf Swing Tip #4: 
The Downswing

One of the key elements in the down-
swing is to keep your head in the same po-
sition. Begin your downswing with the hips
and keep your head behind the ball until
your follow through. Do not use your right
hand to try to generate more power. The
power in your golf swing will come from the
leverage in the angle between the club and
your wrists. Try to hold the angle between
the clubs and the wrists as much as possible

78 JUNE 2013

Italian Dining & Fine Wine in an Intimate Setting
Chef Gaetano & Linda Binanti...treating their
guests to the best in food & service since 1995

Restaurant Hours: Dinner Everyday at 4pm • Closed Tuesdays
101 South Second Street • Silver Lake, WI • 262.889.8387

A Country Drive on Hwy 50 ~ 15 Minutes East of Lake Geneva 
& 15 Minutes West of I-94 ~ South on Hwy B at the Stoplight

DINE IN OR TAKE OUT...FULL SERVICE MENU AVAILABLE FOR CARRY OUT OR DELIVERY

Our Unique
Italian Specialties
are Made to Order 

with Quality Ingredients
to Meet Our 

High Standards

Fine Dining in a Casual Atmosphere

www.binantistasteofitaly.com
LIKE US ON FACEBOOK

FULL CATERING SERVICES AVAILABLE
Our Quaint Dining Room is Available Afternoons 

for Private Use up to 40 People

Better Golf
Swing Tips

Continued on page 82

Learning how to swing a golf club
and how to play golf well can be
one the most challenging things

anyone can learn. There are many golf
swing tips that you can follow but it is im-
portant to follow simple approaches that
you can apply to help you play better and
to improve your golf swing. Often the sim-
plest golf swing is also the most effective at
hitting the ball farther and straighter.

Golf Swing Tip #1: The Grip
The grip is the foundation of your golf

swing and developing the right grip is criti-
cal to your success in hitting the ball farther
and straighter. There are many different
grips out there that you can use. Here are
few common grip types:

The Interlocking Grip – With this grip
the index finger of the left hand and the lit-
tle finger of the right hand combine and in-
terlock. It is commonly used by those that
have thick hands, or shorter hands. This
grip is usually the best option for most peo-
ple and will allow you to create proper
leverage for maximum power.

Golf Swing Tip #2: 
The Stance

The ideal stance is to have your weight
equally balanced. It is important to stay re-
laxed over the golf ball as any tension will
affect the quality of your golf swing so make
sure to follow this important golf tip. You
want to bend at the hips when addressing
the golf balls and have a slight flex in the
knees also. In addition keeping the spine
erect and not rounded is important.

Let your arms hang naturally once you
bend your hips, avoid extending your arms
straight as there should be an angle be-
tween the arms and the shaft.

Golf Swing Tip #3: 
The Backswing

Keep the left arm straight (right
handed players) during the backswing and
go back as far as you can. Your tempo is

dictated really by your personality, some
people are naturally slow movers so will
have a slower tempo while others tend to
move faster so do what is most comfortable
for you.

Golf Swing Tip #4: 
The Downswing

One of the key elements in the down-
swing is to keep your head in the same po-
sition. Begin your downswing with the hips
and keep your head behind the ball until
your follow through. Do not use your right
hand to try to generate more power. The
power in your golf swing will come from the
leverage in the angle between the club and
your wrists. Try to hold the angle between
the clubs and the wrists as much as possible

78 JUNE 2013

Italian Dining & Fine Wine in an Intimate Setting
Chef Gaetano & Linda Binanti...treating their
guests to the best in food & service since 1995

Restaurant Hours: Dinner Everyday at 4pm • Closed Tuesdays
101 South Second Street • Silver Lake, WI • 262.889.8387

A Country Drive on Hwy 50 ~ 15 Minutes East of Lake Geneva 
& 15 Minutes West of I-94 ~ South on Hwy B at the Stoplight

DINE IN OR TAKE OUT...FULL SERVICE MENU AVAILABLE FOR CARRY OUT OR DELIVERY

Our Unique
Italian Specialties
are Made to Order 

with Quality Ingredients
to Meet Our 

High Standards

Fine Dining in a Casual Atmosphere

www.binantistasteofitaly.com
LIKE US ON FACEBOOK

FULL CATERING SERVICES AVAILABLE
Our Quaint Dining Room is Available Afternoons 

for Private Use up to 40 People

Better Golf
Swing Tips

Continued on page 82

Learning how to swing a golf club
and how to play golf well can be
one the most challenging things

anyone can learn. There are many golf
swing tips that you can follow but it is im-
portant to follow simple approaches that
you can apply to help you play better and
to improve your golf swing. Often the sim-
plest golf swing is also the most effective at
hitting the ball farther and straighter.

Golf Swing Tip #1: The Grip
The grip is the foundation of your golf

swing and developing the right grip is criti-
cal to your success in hitting the ball farther
and straighter. There are many different
grips out there that you can use. Here are
few common grip types:

The Interlocking Grip – With this grip
the index finger of the left hand and the lit-
tle finger of the right hand combine and in-
terlock. It is commonly used by those that
have thick hands, or shorter hands. This
grip is usually the best option for most peo-
ple and will allow you to create proper
leverage for maximum power.

Golf Swing Tip #2: 
The Stance

The ideal stance is to have your weight
equally balanced. It is important to stay re-
laxed over the golf ball as any tension will
affect the quality of your golf swing so make
sure to follow this important golf tip. You
want to bend at the hips when addressing
the golf balls and have a slight flex in the
knees also. In addition keeping the spine
erect and not rounded is important.

Let your arms hang naturally once you
bend your hips, avoid extending your arms
straight as there should be an angle be-
tween the arms and the shaft.

Golf Swing Tip #3: 
The Backswing

Keep the left arm straight (right
handed players) during the backswing and
go back as far as you can. Your tempo is

dictated really by your personality, some
people are naturally slow movers so will
have a slower tempo while others tend to
move faster so do what is most comfortable
for you.

Golf Swing Tip #4: 
The Downswing

One of the key elements in the down-
swing is to keep your head in the same po-
sition. Begin your downswing with the hips
and keep your head behind the ball until
your follow through. Do not use your right
hand to try to generate more power. The
power in your golf swing will come from the
leverage in the angle between the club and
your wrists. Try to hold the angle between
the clubs and the wrists as much as possible

78 JUNE 2013

Italian Dining & Fine Wine in an Intimate Setting
Chef Gaetano & Linda Binanti...treating their
guests to the best in food & service since 1995

Restaurant Hours: Dinner Everyday at 4pm • Closed Tuesdays
101 South Second Street • Silver Lake, WI • 262.889.8387

A Country Drive on Hwy 50 ~ 15 Minutes East of Lake Geneva 
& 15 Minutes West of I-94 ~ South on Hwy B at the Stoplight

DINE IN OR TAKE OUT...FULL SERVICE MENU AVAILABLE FOR CARRY OUT OR DELIVERY

Our Unique
Italian Specialties
are Made to Order 

with Quality Ingredients
to Meet Our 

High Standards

Fine Dining in a Casual Atmosphere

www.binantistasteofitaly.com
LIKE US ON FACEBOOK

FULL CATERING SERVICES AVAILABLE
Our Quaint Dining Room is Available Afternoons 

for Private Use up to 40 People

Better Golf
Swing Tips

Continued on page 82

Learning how to swing a golf club
and how to play golf well can be
one the most challenging things

anyone can learn. There are many golf
swing tips that you can follow but it is im-
portant to follow simple approaches that
you can apply to help you play better and
to improve your golf swing. Often the sim-
plest golf swing is also the most effective at
hitting the ball farther and straighter.

Golf Swing Tip #1: The Grip
The grip is the foundation of your golf

swing and developing the right grip is criti-
cal to your success in hitting the ball farther
and straighter. There are many different
grips out there that you can use. Here are
few common grip types:

The Interlocking Grip – With this grip
the index finger of the left hand and the lit-
tle finger of the right hand combine and in-
terlock. It is commonly used by those that
have thick hands, or shorter hands. This
grip is usually the best option for most peo-
ple and will allow you to create proper
leverage for maximum power.

Golf Swing Tip #2: 
The Stance

The ideal stance is to have your weight
equally balanced. It is important to stay re-
laxed over the golf ball as any tension will
affect the quality of your golf swing so make
sure to follow this important golf tip. You
want to bend at the hips when addressing
the golf balls and have a slight flex in the
knees also. In addition keeping the spine
erect and not rounded is important.

Let your arms hang naturally once you
bend your hips, avoid extending your arms
straight as there should be an angle be-
tween the arms and the shaft.

Golf Swing Tip #3: 
The Backswing

Keep the left arm straight (right
handed players) during the backswing and
go back as far as you can. Your tempo is

dictated really by your personality, some
people are naturally slow movers so will
have a slower tempo while others tend to
move faster so do what is most comfortable
for you.

Golf Swing Tip #4: 
The Downswing

One of the key elements in the down-
swing is to keep your head in the same po-
sition. Begin your downswing with the hips
and keep your head behind the ball until
your follow through. Do not use your right
hand to try to generate more power. The
power in your golf swing will come from the
leverage in the angle between the club and
your wrists. Try to hold the angle between
the clubs and the wrists as much as possible

78 JUNE 2013

Italian Dining & Fine Wine in an Intimate Setting
Chef Gaetano & Linda Binanti...treating their
guests to the best in food & service since 1995

Restaurant Hours: Dinner Everyday at 4pm • Closed Tuesdays
101 South Second Street • Silver Lake, WI • 262.889.8387

A Country Drive on Hwy 50 ~ 15 Minutes East of Lake Geneva 
& 15 Minutes West of I-94 ~ South on Hwy B at the Stoplight

DINE IN OR TAKE OUT...FULL SERVICE MENU AVAILABLE FOR CARRY OUT OR DELIVERY

Our Unique
Italian Specialties
are Made to Order 

with Quality Ingredients
to Meet Our 

High Standards

Fine Dining in a Casual Atmosphere

www.binantistasteofitaly.com
LIKE US ON FACEBOOK

FULL CATERING SERVICES AVAILABLE
Our Quaint Dining Room is Available Afternoons 

for Private Use up to 40 People

Better Golf
Swing Tips

Continued on page 82

Fine Dining in a Casual Atmosphere
Our Unique Italian Specialties

are Made to Order
with Quality Ingredients

to Meet Our High Standards
Restaurant Hours:  

Dinner Everyday at 4pm
Closed Tuesdays

101 South Second Street 
Silver Lake, WI

262.889.8387
A country Drive on Hwy 50 ~ 15 Minutes East 
of Lake Geneva & 15 Minutes West of I-94 ~ 

South on Hwy B at the Stoplight

dine in or take out... full service menu 
available for carry out or delivery

210880

his glowing showroom. 
	 His pun is intentional.
	 Laser Electric Supply and Lighting Gallery is based on its 
quality merchandise and the knowledgeable people dedicated 
to customer service working there. Find the business in the blue 
building just north of Fontana on the west side of Highway 67; its 
address is W5724 Willow Bend Rd., Walworth. The phone number 
for service and the showroom is (262) 275-5775. Its website is at 
www.laserlightinggallery.com, and the business also maintains a 
page on Facebook. 
	 The Lake Geneva Verve Art Gallery is at 223 Cook Street. Call 
(262) 248-8771 with questions.

BRUCE HEARD Spirit of Geneva Lakes

	 An array of hand-fashioned glass is featured at Verve in Lake Ge-
neva. The shop is stocked with the best from David Marsh, Sticks, Sid 
Dickens, and other fine artists from the United States and Canada. 



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 35

by Sandra Landen Machaj 
CORRESPONDENT

	 Diamonds, diamonds everywhere. That is the feeling one gets 
while perusing the jewelry at Fontana Jeweler. But it is not only 
diamonds but rubies, emeralds, sapphires and every precious and 
semi-precious stone imaginable, set in dazzling settings that keep 
the eye constantly roaming as each piece sparkles in the brightly lit 
store. 
	 While many jewelry stores are storefronts with simple display 
cases, that does not begin to describe Fontana Jeweler. Fontana 
Jeweler is not your typical jewelry store but an elegant, carefully 
designed and specifically built facility to display jewelry at its best. 
	 That is apparent from the moment one enters the building with 
its elegant crystal chandeliers lighting the space and display cases 
artistically arranged to showcase the vast assortment of quality 
jewelry. 

	 Architecturally, the store is beautiful and with its showrooms 
divided yet open it encourages visitors to continue in, stopping at 
each display to take in the beauty and variety of the high quality 
jewelry. 
	 Elegant high-end antiques used to complement the displays 
and in some cases the pieces are actually used as a display case. It 
seems that the building is either just undergoing another addition 
or one has just been completed as owner Eric Hurkman continues 
to enlarge it to meet the needs of the expanding business.
	 Hurkman is the mastermind behind Fontana Jeweler. It is his 
insight and love of fine jewelry and watches, which began at an 
early age, that led him to pursue a career focused on designing, 
creating and selling the finest in jewelry. 
	 As a child, Hurkman became interested in watches and how 
they work through a family friend who was a retired jeweler. This 
friend began to teach him the intricacies of repairing watches 

The bridal room is a quiet retreat on 
the second floor where a bridal ring 
can be chosen in privacy and quiet 
while working with Fontana Jeweler’s 
knowledgeable staff.

SUBMITTED PHOTO Spirit of Geneva Lakes

A place 
    of 5 Beauty

FONTANA JEWELER SPARKLES WITH LARGE SELECTION OF DIAMONDS



36	   AUGUST 2015  

210656

SUBMITTED PHOTO Spirit of Geneva Lakes

	 From the exterior, Fontana Jewelers appears to be a small jewelry 
shop but that vision disappears when passing through the doors 
into the elegant space with crystal chandeliers and showrooms that 
extend back and up.

and setting diamonds and other fine stones. It was an interest that 
Hurkman did not outgrow as children often do, but an interest that 
intensified as he matured. 
	 Hurkman followed his dream by attending Gem City College 
in Quincy, Ill., known for its high quality classes that prepare 
prospective jewelers in the art and science of diamond setting and 
design and watch repair.
	 Upon completion of his courses, Hurkman moved on to work 
in the diamond industry further increasing his knowledge of fine 
diamonds until he was ready in 2006 to open his own store, a store 
that has grown to offer the largest selection of diamonds in the area.

Expert advice
	 Shopping for diamonds is often a difficult process. That 
most important diamond – the one to be mounted in an elegant 
engagement setting and presented to the one you love when 
proposing marriage – is probably the most difficult purchase 
of a lifetime. Often the young man or the young couple are not 
knowledgeable about choosing a diamond. They need to begin their 
search for that perfect diamond at a store that specializes in quality 
diamonds with knowledgeable experts who will educate them, not 
just salesmen working on commission and hoping to make a quick 
sale. 
	 Fontana Jeweler is the 
place to begin and end that 
search. Shoppers will first be 
taken to the diamond room on 
the second floor where more 
than 1,600 different styles 
of set diamond rings are on 
display. In addition there is a 
large array of unset diamonds 
that can be purchased. The 
Fontana staff will take 
shoppers through all they 
need to know about diamonds 
to make the right choice for 
their budget and style. 
	 In addition to the many stones 
offered in store, Fontana Jeweler 
has a large number of diamonds 
available on the web with special web 



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 37

212022

spiritofgenevalakes.com

Vol. 27  No. 3  COMPLIMENTARY COPY  • Since 1989  MARCH 2015

HANG ON FOR A WILD RIDE!
It’s the AMSOIL Snocross Championship at Grand Geneva

• Harley-Davidson 
   dreamin’

Revenge 
   of the geeks

   have the meat

INSIDE ~ 

Spring Home Improvement Section  
inside

 

Vol. 27  No. 6  COMPLIMENTARY COPY  • Since 1989  JUNE 2015

HITTING THE LINKS OF THE LAKES AREA

Go for a ride…       

Enough said!

wedding guide

INSIDE ~

4
Courses of all 

golfing here great

Vol. 27  No. 5  COMPLIMENTARY COPY  • Since 1989  MAY 2015

LAKE LAWN RISES AGAIN
Simple elegance at the resort’s Frontier Room

• Music by the Lake

• Moy’s – fresh                  
    Chinese cuisine

• ChocolateFest 2015 

• The joy of your 
    own pool

INSIDE ~ 

Stay updated with 
all that the Spirit of 
Geneva Lakes has to 
offer with a simple 
click of the mouse!

Visit us at

Spirit of 
Geneva Lakes

is now 
Online!



38	   AUGUST 2015  

5384 State Road 11 • Elkhorn, Wisconsin 53121
473-5585 • 245-9001 • 723-2662 • (800) 295-6363

“YOUR COMFORT IS OUR TOP PRIORITY”
36

Y E A R S  O F 
E X C E L L E N C E

1976-2012

39

1976-2015

Visit Our Website
www.komfortheating.com

Now 
Offering

Senior & Military 

Discounts

SALES & SERVICE
Heating • Air Conditioning • Sheet Metal Work • Duct Cleaning

RESIDENTIAL 
COMMERCIAL

FREE 
ESTIMATES

187947

Professional Dryer 
Vent Cleaning

Don’t wait for a fi re! Call for details today!

MICKEY HORGAN 
“For All Your Real Estate Needs”

262-206-0586 mickey@horgan.org
201 N. Lake Ave., Twin Lakes WI

Proven results
Celebrating 30 SUCCESSFUL years in 
Real Estate Specializing in Lakefronts 

& Lake Access Properties
211253

TWIN LAKES - GREAT POOL
#1433603 - 5bdrm/3ba. on professionally 

landscaped 1.86 acres. Your own oasis with 
in-ground heated pool & big patio & deck. 
Quad level has many updates inc. kitchen 
& baths! Open concept liv/din/kit w/frplc.   

$495,000

LAKE MARY LAKEFRONT
#1411302 - 4bdrm/3 bath w/Nice Sandy 
Frontage on Lake Mary. Bring the Whole 
Gang - Room for Everyone! Private 2nd 

floor Master Suite w/ balcony & lakeview. 
High-quality Remodel can be enjoyed now!    

$499,900

 LAKE ELIZABETH LAKEFRONT
#1386896 - 5 bdrm/3.5 ba, spacious lakefront 

perched on .84 ac. One property - many 
options: single family, possible in-law, B&B or 
prev. approved condo development. Currently 
leased out boat slips for extra income. 113 ft. 

frontage! Bring your ideas!  $899,900 

New

Pric
e!

New

Pric
e!

LAKE ELIZABETH ACCESS
#1430962 - Contemporary 3bdrm only 1/2 

block from lake w/beach & boat launch. Apply 
for a slip. Wrap around deck allows you to 
entertain inside & out. Room for everyone! 
Extra deep garage even holds 24ft boat & 

trailer. $169,900

LAKE ELIZABETH LKFRT 
#1419216 - 3bdrm/3.5bath on .59ac. 

Remodeled to create a large, bright & airy 
lakefront w/cathedral ceilings. Loft leads to 
master suite oasis. Lakeviews from many 
rooms. Cozy wood burning stove. Stylish 

Kitchen is all SS.  $675,000

TWIN LAKES, LAKE ELIZABETH
LAKEFRONT LOT

#1356654 -Excellent frontage on sparkling 
spring fed Big Lake (over 632ac). Close 

to IL border, yet minutes to Lake Geneva. 
Buildable lot w/62 ft. of hard, sandy 

frontage in small peaceful cul-de-sac. 
Affordable!    $299,900

TWIN LAKES - 2 Boat Slips
#1356702 - 5 bdrm. townhome is 

immaculate, spacious, & in the exclusive 
Lakeshore Assoc. on Lake Elizabeth. 
Inc. 2 boat slips, boat house, & huge 
sandy beach. No shared walls, stand 

alone townhome. $499,900

LAKE ELIZABETH LKFRT. 
#1432414 - 4bdrm/3ba. Elegant 3,064sq. 

ft. w/dual lake views! Magnificent open 
concept with high end finishes & much recent 
remodeling. Must see to appreciate! In Twin 

Lake Park Assoc. too!!  $879,900 
New

Listing!

New

Pricing

New

Listing!

New

Listing!



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 39

pricing.  Those who visit the website at 
Fontanadiamonds.com may read about 
diamond quality and selection. 
	 Those who find a stone they are interested 
in purchasing may come into the store with 
the diamond’s information and Hurkman 
and his staff will bring it into the store for 
the shopper to see in person, yet preserving 
online pricing. Fontana Jeweler has the 
largest area selection of large diamonds – 
that is those between 1 and 3 carats.
	 “White gold still is the 
favorite setting especially the 
halo styles,” Hurkman said. 
He added that some yellow 
gold is starting to be favored 
by some couples. The halo 
style is composed of a large 
center stone surrounded 
by smaller stones in effect 
forming a halo around the 
center stone.

Diamonds for all
	 While there are diamonds 
and settings at the very 
high end of the price range, 
Fontana Jeweler also has 
a line of engagement and 
wedding rings sets that can 
be purchased for $2,999 and 
still contain diamonds of a 
good quality. 
	 Estate jewelry is a great 
way to acquire unique pieces. Fontana 
Jeweler has a display of antique jewelry 
including some very high-end pieces such 
as a 3.51-carat Emerald set in platinum 
surrounded by 4.6 carats of diamonds or a 
1.65-carat marquis cut diamond surrounded 
with platinum and a carat of side diamonds. 
There are also many less expensive but still 
beautiful pieces available.
	 Most people go to the jewelry store to 
purchase fine jewelry in a more moderate 
price range. Fontana Jeweler carries many 
lines of jewelry produced by great designers 
and also pieces designed by jewelers on 

site. 
	 One of 
the most exciting 
collections is that of 
Miera T, a collection 
for women designed 
by women. Her 
pieces are delicate, 
asymmetrical and 
becoming very popular 
with celebrities. They 
have been featured 
in magazines such as 
Harpers Bazaar, Elle. 
O, and Cosmopolitan. 
Television and movie 
stars including, Kerry 
Washington (Scandal), 
Julie Ann Hough 
(Dancing with the 
Stars), and Connie 
Britton (Nashville) are 

among those who can be seen with one of 
these necklaces. 
	 Diamonds are meant to dazzle and 
pendants and rings that are set using a new 
technique – using a laser to make a small 
hole in the diamond and inserting a fine 
wire through it – allows it to move as you 
move, picking up all the light in the room. 
	 Among the store’s lines is Pyrrha. 
Handmade in British Columbia, the line 
features 19th century wax impressions cast 
in reclaimed sterling. The pieces are set 
as necklaces, earrings, bracelets, and key 
chains. No two are the same. These unusual 

pieces with an antique look have been seen 
on celebrities such as Taylor Swift and 
Brad Pitt and are suitable for both men and 
women.  
	 Charms continue to be popular and 
there is a return to the traditional type of 
dangling charms. Rembrandt charms are 
now available at Fontana Jeweler in silver 
or gold. The store has also increased its line 
of Chamilia charms.
	 These are just a few of the many lines of 
jewelry found on the first floor. The lower 
level is a shoppers’ paradise offering fine-
quality jewelry that is priced affordably. 
Most of the items are priced under $400 and 
are perfect for gifts for special occasions 
such as special birthdays or graduations. 
Colored stone pieces, such as earrings made 
of red stone can be picked up reasonably to 
compliment any outfit.
	 Hurkman and his staff are high quality 
jewelers and jewelry designers and are the 
people to contact for those who want to 
update the look and setting of their jewelry. 
	 Those who have pieces of jewelry that 
need a new clasp, prongs replaced, or other 
repair are encouraged to bring them in and 
allow the in-store jewelers to make repairs 
in a timely manner. Some jewelry stores 
do not have a full-time jeweler on staff and 
send items out to be worked on. 
	 Fontana Jeweler is at 553 Valley 
View Drive (Highway 67), Fontana. 
Their website may be found at www.
fontanadiamonds.com  or call at (262) 275-
6363.

SUBMITTED PHOTO Spirit of Geneva Lakes

	 This 1.65-carat stone sur-
rounded by sapphires and set 
in platinum with 1 carat of side 
diamonds is on display in the 
store’s estate collection.

SUBMITTED PHOTO Spirit of Geneva Lakes

	 The combination of antique and modern display cases provides a pleasing view for shoppers 
at Fontana Jeweler. Fine lines of jewelry are found in the modern cases while table clocks are 
displayed in the antique case.



40	   AUGUST 2015  

Hwy. 120 North • Lake Geneva, WI • 262-248-6836 or 262-877-4328 or 262-763-4333

Residential & Commercial Heating & Air Conditioning

Electrical & Plumbing Services

W
in

n
e

r o
f B

rya
n

t’s G
o

ld
 M

e
d

a
l o

f E
x
c
e
lle

n
c
e

 A
w

a
rdP

ro
fe

ss
io

n
a

l 
S

a
le

s 
~
 S

e
rv

ic
e

 ~
 E

x
p

e
rt

 I
n

st
a

ll
a
ti

o
n

www.peckandweis.com

Winner of Bryant’s Gold Medal of Excellence Award For Outstanding Performance!

VOTED #1 HEATING & COOLING CONTRACTOR  
IN WALWORTH COUNTY 5 YEARS RUNNING! 
VOTED #1 PLUMBING & ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR  
IN WALWORTH COUNTY 2 YEARS RUNNING!

Bryant Air Conditioning Systems
• Environmentally Sound & Efficient
• Reliable Performance
• Quiet Operation
• Lasting Comfort
• Built Tough to Last & Last

$10 Off Plumbing or Electrical Service Call
$50 Off Water Heater Installation

$100 Off Whole House Generator Installation

PLUS...

211228

AIR CONDITIONINGCLEAN & SERVICE SPECIAL$99.00Plus TaxReg. $155.00
Some Restrictions Apply. Extra parts 

& labor excluded. Not valid with other 
discounts or offers. 

CALL FOR DETAILS. 
OFFER EXPIRES 8-31-15.

Check Out Our

SUMMER 
SAVINGS!

On New Air Conditioning Systems!



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 41

	 The Lake Geneva Jaycees will 
celebrate their 53rd Venetian Fest in 
downtown Lake Geneva this month. 
	 The annual festival will run from Aug. 
19 through 23 at Flat Iron, Seminary and 
Library Parks.
	 Venetian Fest is open Wednesday 
through Friday from 5 p.m. to midnight 
and Saturday and Sunday from noon to 

midnight.
	 The annual festival features a carnival, 
craft fair, water ski show, fireworks, 
boat parade, and multiple musical acts 
throughout its five-day run.

LIVE MUSIC
	 The festival features live music all 
five days with performances in the 

Music, carnival, 
fireworks are on 

tap in August

Venetian Fest



42	   AUGUST 2015  

162158

Planning an 
Outdoor Reception?

We’ll provide the comfort and 
reassurance your guests deserve!

❖ Portable Restroom & Sink 
Rental for Any Occasion

❖ Holding Tank Pumping
❖ Septic Tank Cleaning
❖ Prompt, Professional 

Service

38331 60th St., Burlington, Wis.

Call (262) 537-4988
www.patsservice.com

entertainment pavilion beer tent.
	 The schedule is:
	 • Aug. 19: Bella Cain, 8 p.m. ($5 cover charge)
	 • Aug. 20: Cherry Pie, 8 p.m. ($5 cover charge)
	 • Aug. 21: The Love Monkeys, 8 p.m. ($5 cover charge)
	 • Aug. 22: Fresh Hops Band, 12 p.m.; Acoustic Generation, 3 
p.m.; Too White Crew, 8 p.m. ($5 cover charge)
	 • Aug. 23: Lake Geneva House of Music, 12 p.m.; 
Christopher’s Project, 8 p.m.

ARTS & CRAFT FAIR
	 The 20th annual Venetian Festival Arts & Crafts Fair is held  
Aug. 22 and 23 at Library Park on Geneva Lake. It’s open from 
10 a.m. to 5 p.m. on Saturday and 10 a.m. to 4 p.m. on Sunday. 
	 Venetian Festival draws thousands of tourists and locals to 
downtown Lake Geneva to browse the 110 art booths.
	 This is a juried fair. Jury selection is based on appropriate 
quality of personally handcrafted art or craft pieces in keeping 
with the classic history of local craft fairs. Imported and flea 
market type merchandise will not be accepted. 
	 Craft fair officials require artisans and crafters personally 
represent your items at our show. As applications are received, 
they are juried for appropriateness the fair and accepted 
or rejected until spaces are full. There is no waiting list or 
cancellation list. 
	 Space location requests can be accommodated for medical 
reasons and special circumstances only. Space arrangements and 
numbers are different every year.
	 Applications may be downloaded at www.lakegenevajaycees.
org. 

CARNIVAL
	 The carnival is put on by Mr. Ed’s Magical Midways LLC at 
Flat Iron Park and Seminary Park.

	 The carnival ground are open 
Wednesday and Thursday from 5 p.m. to 
10:30 p.m.; Friday from 5 p.m. to 11:30 
p.m.; Saturday from noon to 11:30 p.m. 
and Sunday from noon to 10:30 p.m.
	 Ride specials include $20 wristbands 
Wednesday and Thursday from 5 p.m. to 
10 p.m. and Saturday from noon to 5 p.m.

FIREWORKS, 
BOAT PARADE, 
WATER SKI SHOW
	 The annual Lake Geneva Jaycees 
Fireworks display begins at dusk on Aug. 
23. Fireworks are shot off in Geneva Bay 
and can be viewed from Library Park, the 
lake front, Riviera Beach, and Flat Iron 
Park in downtown Lake Geneva.
	 The water ski show is also Aug. 23 
at 6 p.m. Wonder Lake Ski Team performs 
on Geneva Lake and may be viewed from 
the shoreline at Library Park and The 
Riviera.
	 The boat parade is held on Sunday 

21
14

61

(262) 248-6268 
138 Geneva Square 
Lake Geneva, WI

paperdollsinteriors.com

....Excellence in fi ne furnishings

ANNUAL SIDEWALK SALE
Friday and Saturday  

August 14 & 15
Open 9-5

50% to 
75% OFF

Selected Furniture 
and Accessories

WHAT: Venetian Fest
WHERE: Flat Iron, Seminary and Library Parks in Lake Geneva
WHEN: Aug. 19-23
HOURS: Wednesday-Friday, 5 p.m. to midnight; Saturday-Sunday, noon to midnight.
FOR MORE INFORMATION: visit www.VenetianFest.com.

IF 
YOU 
GO



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 43

On-Site Processing to Ensure Quality & Freshness
FARM-FRESH BROWN EGGS

Open Monday - Friday 8-5 & Sat. 8-4 
Highway 14 • 1/2 Mile South of Highway 11, Darien, Wisconsin

262-724-5554 • 262-724-3364

Gift 
Cards 

Available

Fresh Meats  • Homemade Sausage • Wisconsin Cheeses • Frozen Vegetables • Pies

• Wide Selection of Frozen Fish • Variety of Bison

O
n-

Si
te

 P
ro

ce
ss

in
g 

&
 C

ut
tin

g 
A

ss
ur

es
 F

re
sh

ne
ss

 &
 Q

ua
lit

y A
ll M

eats A
re L

ocally R
aised and P

rocessed H
ere

DOOR 
COUNTY

SPECIALTY 
PRODUCTS

Sorgs Showcases a Full Retail Counter of 
Fresh Meats  • Homemade Sausage  • Wisconsin Cheeses

Wide Selection of Frozen Fish • Variety of Bison
Custom Butchering by Appointment

$75 Beef Box • $50 Variety Box of Beef & Pork  
Delicious Ready-to-Bake Pies • Large Cinnamon Rolls • Dinner Rolls 

Frozen Vegetables • Cookies

Also Enjoy Luke’s Zesty Jambalaya, Plan B Seasonings
Papa Woody’s BBQ Sauce, Our Al Capone Roast & Slack’s Jams & Jellies!

For The Best in Backyard Grilling & So Much More!

AvAilAble by order
Whole, halves & Quarters of Beef; Whole or halves of Pork & lamB 

All Cut, Wrapped and Freezer Ready...  *Subject To Cutting Loss

$25 
Drawing 

for Your 
Favorite Meat 

Cuts!

Try Luke’s 
Chicken, Beef or 
Bison Pot Pies!

Featuring Luke’s Grill-Ready Specials - Saturdays
Award-Winning Brats, Hot Dogs, Patties and much more

169883

night on Geneva Lake right in front of Library Park in Lake 
Geneva and The Riviera. The lighted boat parade starts right 
at dusk with a fireworks display after that. This year’s theme is 
“Americana.” 

BEER TENT
	 The Lake Geneva Beer Tent is open Wednesday through Friday 
from 5 p.m. to midnight and Saturday and Sunday from noon to 
midnight.

	 Beverages may be purchased in the beer tent only with tokens. 
Tokens are available in the beer tent.
	 The tent will offer beverages from its sponsor, Beachwood 
(Budweiser). Available selections include:  
Budweiser, Bud Light, Bud Light Lime, Spotted Cow, Totally 
Naked, Guinness, Sprecher Hefe Weis, Shocktop Lemon Shandy, 
New Belgium Fat Tire, Woodchuck Cider, Lagunitas IPA, Geneva 
Lake Blonde, Bud Light Lime-a-rita and Razber-rita, Monster ABS 
0, Monster Rehab Pink Lemonade and non-alcoholic Odouls.

FILE PHOTO Spirit of Geneva Lake

Musicians from the Lake Geneva House of 
Music, will again perform at Venetian Fest in 
Lake Geneva. Bands from the House of Music 
will play at this year’s festival beginning 
at noon on Sunday Aug. 23.



44	   AUGUST 2015  

NOW is the time to discover
Lake Geneva’s BEST little 
hidden secret  2000 Sq. Ft. 

Quality Used Furniture and 
Home Decor

Summer 
Markdown Sale!

HURRY IN FOR BEST SELECTION

SAVE AN ADDITIONAL 

25-50%
OFF OUR ALREADY LOW PRICES ON ALL 

FURNITURE AND HOME DECOR

211464

(across from Hwy. NN)

Hours: Mon.-Fri. 10:30-5 • Sat. 10:30-4

21
14

60

Dressing Women Since 1997

w w w. s a n dy s u p s c a l e c o n s i g n m e n t . c o m

Open Monday 10-3, Tuesday-Saturday 10-5 
212 N. Main St., Walworth, WI 

(just off the square) 262-275-8221

Sandy’s Upscale Consignment

20 to 75% OFF 
ENTIRE STORE

some restrictions apply

Sidewalk Sale
Fri., July 31st & Sat., Aug. 1st
Open at 10:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m.

INSPIRED AGAIN RESALE SHOP
 Quality Used Furniture, Home 

Furnishings, Collectibles & more!

N 2270 Hwy 67, Walworth, WI (between Fontana & Williams Bay)
www.InspirationMinistries.org

 

MWF 10-5, Thu 10-7,
 Sat 10-2 (Closed Tues)

FREE FURNITURE PICK-UP (call for details) 262-275-2264

208466

call Pete Hansen at 
262-723-2250 or email 

phansen@standardpress.com

TO ADVERTISE ON THE CONSIGNMENT 
and RESALE SHOPPING PAGE...

208465

211459

2114
6

2

Geneva Upscale Consignment & Furs
DESIGNER WEAR WITHOUT THE HIGH END PRICE

Women’s Clothing, Shoes, Purses, Accessories & More
Juniors Section •Harley Davidson Apparel

We Clean, Store, & Repair your Furs!
Your Consignments Encouraged

262-248-3777 • 253 Center St. Ste. 400 • Lake Geneva

A Variety of Furs at ~ www.lakegenevafurs.com
Open 7 Days  • across from US Bank  • private parking lot

BRING IN THIS AD FOR
$5 OFF $50 PURCHASE OR MORE

excluding sale items & furs
expires 8/31/15

$5$5 OFFOFF



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 45

Library book 
sale scheduled 
for Aug. 8-9
	 The Friends of the Lake Geneva Public 
Library will hold its 25th annual book sale 
from 9 a.m. to 3 p.m. Aug. 8 and 11 a.m. to 2 
p.m. Aug. 9 at the east end of Library Park in 
Lake Geneva. 
	 Mass media paperback books will be sold 
for 50 cents; hardcover, trade paperback 
books and DVDs for $2; and videos and 
CDs for $1 unless priced otherwise. Rare 
editions or signed copies of books are in a 
separate category and are priced according to 
their value. Funds raised from the sale make 
special projects possible including youth and 
adult programming, online book clubs, and 
new books, audio books and DVDs for the 
library collection.  
	 Gently used book donations are welcome 
for the sale. Donations of textbooks, 
magazines, encyclopedias, records, and 
Reader’s Digest condensed books will not be 
accepted.  
	 The Friends book sale is the major annual 
fundraiser sponsored by the Friends of the 
Lake Geneva Public Library. It is managed 
solely by volunteers who devote their 
time to receive, sort and sell books for this 
anticipated tradition that draws booklovers 
and collectors from local areas as well as 
from out of state.
	 In addition to the book sale, historic 
LIFE Magazines will also be available for 
purchase as a part of the ongoing Friends of 
the Library LIFE Magazine sale. The Friend’s 
LIFE Magazine sale provides an opportunity 
to give a contribution to the library as well 
as purchasing a gift for friends and family 
to commemorate birthdays, anniversaries 
or other special events or occasions. The 
library’s collection of more than 700 
magazines covers the years 1936 to 1972 and 
1978 to 2000 but is not comprehensive and 
represents only what the library has stored. 
The standard price for each issue is $10 and 
select magazines are sold for higher prices 
based on their assessed values.  
	 The Friends welcome new members 
throughout the year with annual dues of $10 
for individuals, $15 for families and $25 for 
patrons. Dues for lifetime membership are 
also popular and are offered with a one-time 
gift of $100. Members are invited from 4 to 
6 p.m. Aug. 7 to a members-only preview to 
purchase books before the sale opens to the 
general public. Enrollment applications are 
available at the library’s circulation desk.  
	 For more information, call the Lake 
Geneva Public Library at (262) 249-5299 or 
visit www.lakegeneva.lib.wi.us.

SUBMITTED PHOTO Spirit of Geneva Lakes

	 Representatives of the Geneva Lake Sailing School and the Lake Geneva Yacht 
Club (from left) Dave Stout, Joe Kutschenreuter, Tom Freytag, Jen Jones, Sarah 
Burton Zick, John D. Simms Jr., Chris Impens, Buddy Melges, Gloria Melges, Tom 
Larimer, Terry Blanchard, David Navin, Rod Rieger, John DeCarlo and Bill Barrett 
mark the opening of the new facility in Fontana with a ribbon-cutting ceremony.

Yacht club, sailing school 
dedicate new home
	 Officers, directors and members 
from Lake Geneva Yacht Club and the 
Geneva Lake Sailing School celebrated 
the official opening of their new facility 
with a ribbon-cutting ceremony July 3. 
	 The building is on South Lake Shore 
Drive in Fontana on property that the 
yacht club has occupied since 1926 
and where the school began in 1938. 
The new facility, which contains about 
12,000 square feet of interior space, 
houses the sailing school on its first floor 
and the yacht club on the upper floor. 
The entire property, which consists of 
about eight acres of land and includes a 
number of outbuildings, has been named 
the Buddy Melges Sailing Center in 
honor of the club’s most accomplished 
sailor, whose accolades include 
Olympic gold and bronze medals, an 
America’s Cup win, and other sailing 
championship awards. He was a student 
at the sailing school in the 1940s and 
later an instructor.
	 Briohn Construction Corp. of 
Brookfield, was the general contractor 
and builder. The company began work 
on the property last fall.
	 “The new Buddy Melges Sailing 
Center, home of the Lake Geneva Yacht 
Club and the Geneva Lake Sailing 
School, is the culmination of many 
years of planning and represents a 
significant milestone in the history of 
these two great organizations,” said the 
yacht club’s commodore F. Terrence 
Blanchard. “We believe the facility will 
be one of the finest sailing centers in 
the country and will provide current 
and future members and students a very 
special home where we can continue to 
promote and enjoy the sport of sailing 

on Geneva Lake.”
	 This year’s programs at the sailing 
school started June 9 and will continue 
until mid-August. In 2014 more than 
400 children and adults from the local 
community received their certificates. 
Instructors teach students in six indoor 
and outdoor classrooms as well as on 
the water. Fleet racing at the yacht club 
started later in June.
	 “The Buddy Melges Sailing Center 
provides a state-of-the-art facility 
for the Geneva Lake Sailing School 
to teach and grow the sport in a safe 
and enjoyable environment,” said the 
Geneva Lake Sailing School’s President 
Thomas Freytag, a top sailor and a 
graduate of the school. “We are very 
excited about the future of sailing on 
Geneva Lake.” 
	 Freytag also serves as co-chairman 
with past commodore John D. Simms 
Jr., of the Buddy Melges Sailing Center 
Funding Committee and the Building 
Committee. The Lake Geneva Yacht 
Club traces its roots to 1874 and the first 
Sheridan Race, an event established to 
honor Gen. Philip H. Sheridan during 
his visit to the area and a highlight on 
the club’s racing calendar ever since. 
The first clubhouse was built in 1906 at 
Cedar Point in Williams Bay. Members 
of the yacht club founded the sailing 
school, which became an independent 
entity after being incorporated in 1953. 
	 The Lake Geneva Yacht Club 
will host the Inland Lake Yachting 
Association Annual Championship 
Regatta from Aug. 19 to 23. The event, 
which is expected to attract more than 
200 boats, will also be held at Lake 
Geneva Yacht Club in 2016 and 2017.



46	   AUGUST 2015  

Lighting Design / Blue Print Layouts
In-Home Consultation Available by Appointment

www.laserlightinggallery.com 

Featuring
 Hinkley  • Juno  • Monte Carlo Ceiling Fans  • Kichler  •  Dolan Designs  •  Minka Lavery   

 Murray Feiss  • Casablanca Fan • Hubberton Forge • Plus many more

over 500 decorative fixtures on display

Hwy 67 & Willowbend Road • Walworth • 262-275-5775
MON-FRI 8am-5pm    /    SAT 8am-Noon

Lighting Fixtures and Eclectic Gifts 

200748



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 47

Foundation to host 
35th fine arts exhibit 
in Lake Geneva
	 The Geneva Lake Arts Foundation will 
have its 35th annual Art in the Park art 
fair Aug. 8 and 9 in Flat Iron Park in Lake 
Geneva.
	 The event runs 10 a.m. to 5 p.m. Aug. 8 
and 10 a.m. to 4 p.m. Aug. 9.
	 Art in the Park is a juried fine art 
exhibition, which is limited to 80 exhibitors 
in the following categories – clay and 
pottery; fiber, leather and handmade paper; 
glass; graphics, printmaking and digital; 

Art
in the park

jewelry; metal; two-dimensional and three-
dimensional mixed media; oil and acrylic 
painting; pencil and pastel; photography; 
sculpture; watercolor; and wood. 
	 All artwork must be original in concept 
and design and must have been executed 
by the applicant. Work from molds or kits, 
commercial or manufactured items and 
mass produced items are not permitted. 
	 This year’s judge is Bob Mertens, 
professor of art at the University of 
Wisconsin-Whitewater. He has served as 
the associate dean of the UW-Whitewater 
College of Arts and Communication 
since 2007 and as chairman of the UW-
Whitewater Art Department from 1999 to 
2008. 
	 Mertens has been invited to provide the 
external assessment of public and private 
University Art and Art History programs, 
served as juror for regional art exhibitions, 
conducted creative workshops, lectured 
on the economic influence of artists in 
local communities, and currently serves as 
the vice president of the Whitewater Arts 
Alliance.
	 Visitors will have the opportunity to bid 
on artwork donated by exhibiting artists at 
the silent auction booth. Bidding will end 
on Saturday at 3 p.m. and on Sunday at 2 
p.m. At the close of the auction each day, 
winners will be notified by cell phone and 
will be asked to pick up their item within 

2-1/2 hrs of the auction closing.
	 In addition, Geneva Lake Arts 
Foundation members will have their works 
on display and ready for sale throughout the 
event.
	 Music and food are also part of the 
festival and children will have a chance to 
create their own art projects in the “Just 4 
Kids” area.
	 Free parking and shuttle service are 
available both August 8 and 9, running from 
8 a.m. to 8 p.m.., from northeast corner of 
Home Depot parking lot, 550 N. Edwards 
Blvd, to and from the US Bank, 303 Center 
Street.  The shuttle runs continuously every 
20 minutes.
	 For any additional questions about this 
event, or to join the Geneva Lake Arts 
Foundation Inc., call (262) 249-7988 and 
leave a message.
	 The Geneva Lake Arts Foundation 
Gallery is at 647 W. Main St. in the North 
Shore Pavilion. Gallery hours are 10 a.m. to 
4 p.m. Saturdays and 1 to 4 p.m. Sundays.

Artistic history
	 In 1947 a group of artists including 
sculptors, painters and photographers from 
southern Wisconsin and northern Illinois 
founded an organization that was named the 
Geneva Lake Art Association.  The group 
met in libraries or other rooms available 
to share and discuss art. They encouraged 

SUBMITTED PHOTO Spirit of Geneva Lakes

Juried artwork is displayed in 
Flat Iron Park in Lake 
Geneva during the 2014 
Art in the Park event. The
2015 Art in the Park is 
scheduled for 
 Aug. 8 and 9.



48	   AUGUST 2015  

The Town that is “Simply Charming”
Fine Shops ~ Dining ~ Art ~ Antiques 

& So Much More!

210930

3 Floors of Selections

Hop on in...

129 E. Chestnut Street • Burlington, WI • 262-767-9390
Open 6 Days a Week • Tues - Sat, 10-5 • Sun, noon - 5

21
0

9
3

6

17th Anniversary Sale
August  1 - 31

3 Floors of Selections

Hop on in...

129 E. Chestnut Street • Burlington, WI • 262-767-9390
Open 6 Days a Week • Tues - Sat, 10-5 • Sun, noon - 5Open 6 Days a Week • Tuesday – Saturday 10 to 5 • Sunday Noon to 5

chocolate-expressions.com

OPEN: MON-FRI 6 A.M. • SAT 7 A.M. • CLOSED SUN

BURLINGTON, WI 262-763-3905
Call Ahead for Curb ServiceEasy Off Street Parking

Caramels, Creams, Truffles and so Much More

Iced Coffee • Iced Tea • Smoothees • Frappés

FORMERLY ALTERRA

Owner Operated for that Extra Personal Touch

Fine Chocolate

Proudly Serving
Colectivo Coffee & Tea

chocolate-expression.com

256 E. CHESTNUT ST.

170654

Enjoy Your Summer!

COMFY SEATING FOR 20+

158695

Mon. - Fri. 10:00-5:30
 Sat 9:30-4www.burlingtonfootwear.com

444 N. PINE ST., HISTORIC DOWNTOWN BURLINGTON, WI
262-763-3050

Nestle into the softness and comfort of Naot shoes. 
The Kirei features a padded heel cup for stability 
and comfort and a hook and loop closure at the 
instep for adjustability. Naturally shock-absorbing, 

flexible and lightweight for all day comfort.
Try on Naot Today!

Flexibility, Femininity and Flair...

170088210932

Mon. - Fri. 9:30 to 5:30
 Sat. 9:30 to 4:00



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 49

individual artistic growth and excellence 
while fostering community appreciation 
of fine arts through the arrangement of 
frequent public shows, monthly programs, 
lectures, demonstrations and workshops. 

Over the years the association has grown in 
both membership and activities.
	 The association is an all-volunteer 
organization, which operates under the 
direction of an elected board of directors. 
They support and encourage all forms of 
art and cultural activities. Funding for the 
organization comes from membership dues, 
fundraisers, and the proceeds from the 
annual Art in the Park show.
	 Thirty-five years ago the group began 

an art show which was originally known as 
a “starving artists’ show where members 
could display their original art work. The 
exhibition could be enjoyed by the local 
community and the artists could sell their 
work.  
	 Over the years the show has continued to 
grow and now in its 35th year is a two-day 
juried exhibition of the work of 80 talented 
artists not from just the Lake Geneva area 
but from throughout the country. 

SUBMITTED PHOTOS Spirit of Geneva Lakes

	 Each year at Art in the Park Art (at right) 
there is a silent auction where visitors may 
bid on works donated by the members. The 
gazebo at Flat Iron Park (above) is set aside 
for children to make their own art project

Midwest College of Oriental Medicine
www.acupuncture.edu

Start Your Path to a More Rewarding 
Career as an Acupuncturist

www.acupuncture.edu

800-593-2320
Financial aid available for 

those who qualify
Campuses in 

Racine, WI and Chicago, IL

Earn a Bachelor of Science in Nutrition (TCM) 
combined with a Master of Science in Oriental Medicine

License available 
in 46 states.

Approved by the Wisconsin Education 
Approval Board and Illinois Board 

of Higher Education. Acupuncture & 
Oriental Medicine Programs accredited 

by the Accreditation Commission for 
Acupuncture and Oriental Medicine, an 
agency approved by the Secretary of 

Education

Happiness Diversity Passion Discovery

211508



50	   AUGUST 2015  

ChoiceS
BINANTI’S TASTE OF ITALY

Enjoy Italian dining and � ne 
wine in this friendly, intimate 
setting. “Everything is made
the old fashioned way from scratch with the 
freshest ingredients and heartfelt passion,”
especially evident in their specialty  dish-
es such as Pasta Di Casa, Rustico Stufato 
or one of chef Gaetano’s delicious sea-
food, veal or chicken recipes. � e bread 
is baked fresh every day and they make 
their own Italian sausage. Along with 
these delectable specials they also o� er 
pizza and other traditional homemade 
lasagna and pasta dishes. All entrées 
are made to order and available for car-
ry out as well; and they proudly provide 
ala carte and custom catering. 101 South 
Second St, in Silver Lake, WI. Dinner 
every day at 4 pm; closed Tuesdays.

262-889-8387

LUCKE’S CANTINA
FOOD & SPIRITS

Open 7 days from 11am to close, Lucke’s 
Cantina Food & Spirits o� ers an array of 
great food and drink choices. Choose from 
15 dra�  beers along with a nice selection 
of wines and specialty drinks. Plus enjoy 
soups, salads, appetizers, burritos, chimi-
changas, enchiladas, fajitas, quesadillas, so�  
tacos, tostadas, burgers, dogs, desserts and 
more. Dine in or carry out. Call for catering.

262-245-6666

RIGA-TONY’S
DELICATEZZI ITALIANO

Authenticity is what you’ll � nd at Riga-To-
ny’s in Delavan. From  homemade pastas to 
a variety  of USDA prime-aged meats, fresh 
salads, fresh pastries and more. Dine inside 
or out. Catering is a specialty with a variety 
of party trays hot and ready to serve or heat 
yourself. Check out their Friday and Satur-
day special menu items. Open Wed. thru 
Sun. Closed Mon. & Tues. Located at 5576-
C state road 50 in the Dairy Queen Plaza.

262-740-2540

COLONY HOUSE
The Colony House is a full service 
restaurant and lounge in an old-world, 
elegant setting. Dinner is served 
Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday 
4 to 9:30, Friday and Saturday 4 to 
10, and Sunday 3:30-8:30. Wonder-
ful appetizers, homemade soups and 
salads, plus fantastic desserts. Ban-
quet room available for parties up 
to 35. Located on Hwy JF in Trevor.

262-862-2076

ZENDA TAP BAR & GRILL
� e all new Zenda Tap o� ers delicious, Kick 
Butt Burgers, Champion pizzas and a great 
Friday Fish Fry. Enjoy all your favorite sports 
with specials and free food o� erings. Happy 
Hour is Mon.-Fri. 3:30 pm to 6:30 pm. Open 
7 days a week at 11 am. N560 Zenda Road, Ze-
nda, WI (on the south side of Geneva Lake). 

262-394-4100

B.J. Wentkers
Historic Fine Dining

Lunch Mon. - Fri. 11 am - 2 pm
Dinner Mon. - Thurs. 5 pm - 9 pm

Fri. - Sat.  5 pm - 10 pm 
Closed Sunday

230 Milwaukee Ave. 
Burlington, WI
262-767-1514

FOLEY’S IRISH WOODS
Traditional Irish fare is featured on the 
menu including Shepard’s Pie, Irish Lamb 
Stew and mussels. Special on Wednesday is 
corned beef and cabbage, lamb shanks on 
� ursday and their famous haddock � sh-
n-chips on Friday. � e restaurant’s location 
in the historic Irish Woods along with the 
rustic ambiance of the dining  room add 
to the authentic Irish atmosphere. Open 
Wed. - Sun. 5-10 pm. � e restaurant is ad-
jacent to Foley’s Bar & Grill, which is open 7 
days a week at 11 am for their famous Foley 
Burger and pub food. Proprietors and Chef 
Ryan o� er the Foley’s Shepard’s Pie Chal-
lenge: You � nish it (2 quart) and he buys it!

262-245-6966

THE GRANDVIEW RESTAURANT 
& LOUNGE AT GENEVA INN
Embrace the beauty of Geneva Lake at 

� e Grandview Restaurant where every 
table o� ers a spectacular, breathtaking 

view. Enjoy outstanding seafood, delicious 
daily specials, an extensive wine list and 

terri� c service. � e Grandview Restaurant 
is located in � e Geneva Inn, directly on 
the shores of Geneva Lake at Pier #804. 

Featuring American Continental cuisine 
and a menu that changes with the seasons. 
Open 7 days a week for Breakfast, Lunch 
and Dinner. Breakfast: Served Mon. - Sat. 
7:30 - 10:30 am and Sun. 7:30 - 10:00 am. 
Lunch: Served Mon. - Sat. 11:30 am - 2:30 
pm. Dinner: Mon. - Sat. from 5:00 pm and 
from 4:00 pm on Sunday. Sunday Brunch: 
10:30 am - 2:00 pm. Live entertainment on 
special weekends. Private functions always 

welcome. Reservations recommended.
262-248-5690

www.genevainn.com

FITZGERALD’S GENOA JUNCTION
Featuring the Fitzgerald’s famous � sh boil 
year round, along with delicious ribs & 
honey barbecued chicken. Fitzgerald’s 
also can accommodate your group or 
party for special get togethers in the His-
toric Octagon House. Open Wed. - Sun. 
(summer) and � urs. - Sun. (winter)

HWY B GENOA CITY, WI
262-279-5200

208442

MOY’S RESTAURANT
Moy’s Restaurant has long been a 
popular destination for Chinese and 
American cuisine in downtown Elk-
horn. Moy’s serves luncheons and din-
ners. � e restaurant also o� ers a � ne 
selection of cocktails and tropical drinks. 
Carryout service is available. Located 
on the historic square at 3 N. Wisconsin 
St., Elkhorn, Moy’s is just 8 miles west 
of Lake Geneva. www.foodspot.com/
moys. Open 6 days; closed Mondays.

262-723-3993



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 51

AAA Tent Masters..................................... 18
Absolutely Home....................................... 12
Always Remember That............................. 23
B&J Tree & Landscaping Inc...................... 24
Binanti’s Taste of Italy................................ 34
Breezy Hill Nursery.................................... 31
Bruno’s Liquors......................................... 27
Burlington Footwear................................... 48
Burlington Health Foods............................. 48
Chocolate Expressions................................ 48
Chuck’s Lakeshore Inn............................... 26
Colony House Restaurant........................... 16
Custom Craft Carpentry............................. 14
Encore Consignments................................ 44
Evergreen Country Club Inn........................ 36
Fancy Fair Mall.......................................... 14
Fitzgerald’s Genoa Junction........................ 22
Foley’s Irish Woods.................................... 32
Fontana Jeweler.......................................... 3
Geneva Crossing Senior Neighborhood....... 24
Geneva Upscale......................................... 44
Ginger Blossom......................................... 32
Hobby Town USA...................................... 22
Home Design Mfg...................................... 56
Inspiration Ministries.................................. 44
Just Live, Inc............................................. 54
Keller Williams Premier Realty.................... 38
Kenosha Co. Fair Association..................... 16
Komfort Heating & Cooling........................ 38
Lake Geneva Area Realty............................. 2

Lake Geneva Pie........................................ 25
Lake Lawn Resort...................................... 10
Laser Lighting Gallery................................ 46
Lucke’s Cantina......................................... 20
Midwest Assisted Living Partners LLC......... 53
Midwest College of Oriental Medicine.......... 49
Moy’s Restaurant....................................... 30
Nl Promotions LLC.................................... 34
Oh My Gauze............................................ 55
Paper Dolls................................................ 42
Pats Services Inc........................................ 42
Peck and Weis Heating............................... 40
Pete’s Tire - Elkhorn LLC........................... 20
Popeye’s Restaurant................................... 26
Riga-Tony’s............................................... 33
Sandy’s Upscale Consignment.................... 44
Sorgs Packing, Inc..................................... 43
Staller Estate.............................................. 30
Steve’s British Connection.......................... 20
The Rauland Agency Inc............................... 4
The Rustic Realm....................................... 14
The Shy Violet........................................... 48
Vagabond Photography.............................. 16
Walworth County Fair................................ 28
Water Warehouse...................................... 12
Wells-Osborn Spiral Stair............................ 16
West 20 Ranch & Saddle Co...................... 23
Wilmot Auto Service.................................. 34
Zenda Tap................................................. 20.

ADVERTISER’S INDEX



52	   AUGUST 2015  

JT
W-

TN
P

Alp
ine

 V
all

ey

P

W

W

W

O

U
H

P

F

B
K

N

C

C

J

F

C

C
B

BH

H

H

O

O

K

A

A

D

J

F

P

N
N

F

M

L

ES

ES

BB

JF

JI

JB

Z

V

U
S

X

F

50

83

36

36

11

20 11

50

83
67

14

11

67

20

12
0

12
0

12
0

14
2

14
2

11

67

50

20

83

75 75

12

45

12

45

Bon
g

Rec
reat

ion
Area

Big 
Foo

t
     B

each

Res
t St

op
Nor

th

Res
t St

op
Sou

th
Tib

be
ts

Ly
on

s

Da
rie

n

Ro
ch

es
ter

Sil
ve

r L
ak

e

Co
mo

Ke
no

sh
a

Ou
tle

t
Ma

lls

Ze
nd

a

Lin
ton

Pe
ll L

ak
e

Bri
sto

l

Be
ne

t L
ak

e

Tre
vo

r

Ba
sse

tt

Sla
de

s C
orn

ers

Mi
llar

d
Ab

ells
 Co

rne
rs

Tro
y

La
ke

 Be
ula

h

Ho
ne

y C
ree

k

Bo
we

rs
Ka

ns
as

vill
e

Sp
rin

gfi
eld

Sp
rin

g P
rai

rie

Sa
lem

Wi
lm

ot

Ne
w M

un
ste

r

La
ud

erd
ale

 La
ke

s

No
rth

 La
ke

Sil
ve

r L
ak

e

La
ke

 Be
ula

h
Ar

my

Po
tte

rs 
La

ke
Sw

an
 La

ke

Pe
ter

s L
ak

e

Tu
rtle

 La
ke

 W
hit

ew
ate

r  L
ak

es

La
ke

 El
iza

be
th

Ho
ne

y L
ak

e

Iva
nh

oe

Pe
ll

    
La

ke

Po
we

rs 
La

ke

Be
ne

dic
t

Lill
y L

ak
e

To
mb

ea
u

La
ke

 Co
mo

 
La

ke
 De

lav
an

Lak
e C

omu
s

La
ke

 G
en

ev
a

Lo
ng

 La
ke

Bro
wn

s L
ak

e

Ea
gle

 La
ke

Sil
ve

r
    

La
ke

Bo
hn

ers
 La

ke

Pa
dd

oc
k

La
ke

 M
ary

Ca
mp

 La
ke

Wa
nd

aw
eg

a L
ak

e

Fox River

FoxRiverFox
River

Kir
kp

atr
ick

 Ai
rpo

rt

La
ke

 La
wn

 Ai
rpo

rt

Ea
st 

Tro
y M

un
icip

al

Bu
rlin

gto
n M

un
icip

al Vin
ce

nt 
Air

po
rt

We
sto

sh
a A

irp
ort

Big
foo

t A
irp

ort

To Big Foot &
           Harvard

To
 R

ac
in

e

To Milwaukee (N
) To Richmond

To
Be

lo
it

(S
)

To Milwaukee (N)

To
 K

en
os

ha

To Chicago (S)

To
Ja

ne
sv

ille

No
rth

 R
d. So

uth
 R

d.
To

wn
Ha

ll R
d.

WI
SC

ON
SIN

ILL
INO

IS
HO

SP
IT

AL
AI

RF
IE

LD
G

O
LF

IN
G

CO
NC

ER
TS

CA
M

PI
NG

SN
O

W
SK

IIN
G

BO
AT

 C
RU

IS
ES

DO
G

 T
RA

CK
W

AT
ER

SK
I S

HO
W

S
CO

UN
TY

 L
IN

ES

RICHMOND



	   SPIRIT of GENEVA LAKES  	 53

Reserve Your Room Today!
O� ering a special discount to honor all veterans!

www.TenderRefl ectionsal.com
211250

1550 North Country Club Parkway
Elkhorn, WI 53121

“Tender Refl ections, a home for 
seniors, is dedicated to providing 

peace of mind to residents and 
families by offering dignifi ed care 

while respecting the mind, body and 
spirit of each person served.”

For a personalized tour or more 
information call Carly today at 

262-729-5268

Specializing in Memory Care

Lake Genea Lakefront Estate 

328waubun.com   

2537Countryside.com  

 The Rauland Agency, Inc. -REALTORS® 
www.raulandagency.com 

   262-275-2185 

New Listing 

#1431009 – FONTANA ON GENEVA LAKE:   3-5 
BD, 2.5 BA home on a quiet, .35 acre wooded lot 
near Geneva Lake. New in 2015: carpet, paint, 
granite tops, dishwasher, LL BRs.               

$324,900   Shari Rauland Mohr 262-745-2956 

#1430566 – DELAVAN: Meticulous condo. No 
steps, great for wheelchair accessibility. 2 BD, 
office, new flooring & counter tops. Garage 
door & dishwasher handicap accessible.  

$139,900 Fred Schubert 262-949-7199 

New Listing 

New Listing 

New Listing 

#1430449 – ELKHORN:  3 BD, 1.5 BA home w/ 
updated kitchen; separate dining area & a 
12'x13' screened in porch. All appliances are 
included & very well maintained home.  

$155,000 Connie Poggensee 262-374-0772 

#1430953 – FONTANA ON GENEVA LAKE:   1st 
Floor Abbey Villa Corner Unit has just undergone 
a COMPLETE REMODEL. Hand Scraped Birch 
Flooring, S/S Appliances & Granite Tops.  

$274,900 Harry Mohr 262-745-2953 

 
#1429633 – WALWORTH:  5 BD farm home 
featuring beautiful woodwork & tons of space - 
3 car detached garage- Outbuilding 40 x 60 - 
Lovely country setting with miles of view!!  

$249,900 Becky Merwin 262-215-4000 

New Listing 

#1428842 – ELKHORN: 3 BD, 2 BA ranch home 
w/ upgrades on Evergreen Golf Course (8 south). 
Bamboo flooring, kitchen w/ cherry cabinets, 
granite & SS appliances; &  finished LL.        

$247,000 Connie Poggensee 262-215-7644 

1024Tarrant.com  GenevaWestEstates.com  

New Listing 

ParkLikeSetting.com  

New Listing 

New Listing 

#1407174 – FONTANTA ON GENEVA LAKE:  5 
BR, 4.5 BA home in Country Club Estates. FLR & 
FDR w/tray ceilings; island kitchen w/ granite 
tops; office, finished LL w/ rec room, BA & BR.  

$524,900 Shari Rauland Mohr 262-745-2956 

New Listing 

New Listing 

#1426463 – GENEVA WEST - WILLIAMS BAY 
AREA:  4 BR, 2.5 BA home on a gorgeous     
landscaped lot w/ woods, perennials, & wildlife. 
Close to the Williams Bay beach & boating area.  

$484,900 Phyllis Saab 262-745-6888 

#1432323 – FONTANA ON GENEVA LAKE:  4 BR, 
3 BA, 2420 SF, walk-out, ranch,''cottage''     
overlooks Country Club Estates Golf Course & 
has CCE lake rights to Geneva Lake.       
$549,000 Shari Rauland Mohr 262-745-2956 

GenevaLakeCottage.com 

5474WoodView.com 509ForestGlen.com  
#1430498 – LAFAYETTE: 3 BD, 2.5 BA two story 
log home. Exquisite taste w/ large kitchen  
offering White Oak flrs, Rustic Alder cabinetry, 
SS appliances, granite tops & double ovens.  

$489,000 Connie Poggensee 262-215-7644 

#1430744 – DELAVAN: Spectacular home w/ 
park like setting on large corner lot - 4 BD on 
second floor- music/sun rm leads out to 40 x 20 
Hallmark pool, complete w/ concrete patio  

$425,000 Becky Merwin 262-215-4000 

#1430956 – FONTANA ON GENEVA LAKE:  3 BR, 
2.5 BA Raised Ranch on a Wooded Lot in Abbey 
Springs. Amenities at Abbey Springs are second 
to none & help to make it a World Class facility.   

$424,900 Harry Mohr 262-745-2953 

211448



in m
em

ory of   amie Lei
gh

Just Live Inc. Presents:

www.JustLiveInc.org · www.facebook.com/JustLiveInc

Proceeds to benef t local communities with suicide prevention, awareness & education programs.
Suicide... an option 
you can’t live with!
Just Live Inc.
8003 328th Ave. · Burlington, WI 53105

SUNDAY 
Sept. 6, 2015

Noon-7pm
New Munster Ball Park

New Munster, Wis.

Free AdmissionSee you there!

Magic    

Food & 
Drink

Raffles

Car 
Show

Activities 
for all

211327

Baggos
Music by:· The Giving Tree · 1703  · Georgia Rae Family Band  · Sparrow Tree



227 Broad Street
Lake Geneva, Wis. 

 262-248-2827
Also in St. Armands Circle, 

Sarasota, & Naples, FL

Have a Colorful Summer!
     Our 2015 Lineup Has Arrived ... All That’s Missing is You!
        www.ohmygauze.com

208304



211252


	1-4
	SPIRIT aug15
	5-8

